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IN THE MATTER OF * 
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PETITIONERS * 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND 
VARIANCE ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED * 
ON THE SIE SIDE OF SENECA ROAD, 155' 
N/E OF TURKEY POINT ROAD * 
(Seneca Road) 

* 
15th Election District 
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* * * * * * 

e 
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CASE NO.: 08-571-SPHA 

* * * * * 

OPINION 

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals on an appeal of Petitions for Special I 

Hearing and Variance taken by the Office of People's Counsel. The Special Hearing request was ' 

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to 
I 

approve an accessory building (storage shed) on a vacant lot without a principal dwelling. Thel 

Variance request is from Section 1 B01.C.1 of the BCZR to allow a non-residential principal 

building with a front setback of 10 feet, a side ;etback of 10 feet, and a rear setback of 4 feet in! 

lieu of the required 20 feet, 35 feet and 30 feet respectfully. 

At the hearing was Carole S. Demilio representing the Office of People's Counsel. Thel 

Petitioners, Kevin and Nicole Nida are the property owners of the subject property known asl 
I 

2200 Turkey Point Road. Appearing as Protestants were neighbors, Robert Nicholson, Jr. of 

I 

2206 Turkey Point Road, the owner of parcels located on Susquehanna Avenue, and Richard and 

Angel Bowersox of 2209 Susquehanna A venue. 

The area is an older community of Eastern Baltimore County that has some single-family' 
I 

development and many undeveloped lots that are in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. 

Carole Demilio proffered that the Nida's wish to merge all the current lots that they own , 
in Rockaway Beach, known as lots I, 2, 3 and 96. The only problem that People's Counsel had 

was where the shed had been located created a blocked sight line for traffic coming out of; 
I 

" , 
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Susquehanna A venue and turning on to Seneca Road. Since the appeal the Nida's have worked 

with Stephen E. Weber, P.E., Chief, Traffic Engineering Division of the Baltimore County 

Department of Public Works. The shed was relocated and satisfied the County. The only other! 

thing is it may need some variance relief due to the unusual configuration of the property and 

how the Board viewed the front yard. 

Nicole Nida testified first claiming that they built a shed to keep the usual things that 

homeowners do not want to store out in the weather. Since they decided to merge all the lots, the 

Special Hearing relief was moot. She also stated that they wanted to build the shed in the far rearl 
J 

of the property so as not to block their view of the whole yard. They realized they were in thel 

traffic sight line for Susquehanna Avenue and moved the shed. The house sits on lots 1,2 and 3.1 

Lo( 1 is (he comer of Turkey Point and Seneca Roads. Lots 2 and 3 are to the east of lot 1 andl 

face Turkey Point Road. Lot 96 is on the comer of Seneca Road and Susquehanna Avenue. Lot! 
I 

1 is triangular in shape. Lots 2 and 3 are rectangular in shape and Lot 96 is triangUlar in shapei 

but wider than lots 1, 2 and 3 all together (Protestant's Exhibit #3). 

Kevin Nida testified that the property has two triangular shaped roads around 3 sides. 

Susquehanna A venue is, in his opinion, a paper road. Most roads in the community are paved! 

but some are named but th~>, may be gravel or not there at all. He feels his property is unique to. 

others in the community. Due to irregular shape of the lot configuration Kevin Nida admitted to 
I 

having a pile of dirt down by the shed. This was left from the moving of the shed. He stated tharl 

. he would remove the pile of dirt and he didn't realize this was a problem for the neighbors 

Robert Nicholson, Jr. testified that he owns the property east of the Nida's on Turke 

Point Road . He would like to see the shed moved to the southern portion of lot 96. He state, 

that he thinks the shed is currently in the front yard due to the corner lot. He is worried abou~ 

property values since he owns other vacant lots in the area. 
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Richard and Angel Bowersox both testified that the shed is still bloc1cing their sightline 

when turning on to Seneca Road from Susquehanna A venue. They also complained of the PileI 

I 
of dirt that is blocking their view. 

The Board understands the Protestants' concerns with corner lots, what is the front yard, 

side yard and rear yard. Also the concern of a structure improperly located on lot 96 without a 

principal structure. Protestants also contend the shed is in the front yard and cannot be located 

there without zoning relief. Protestants are also concerned with the sight line from Susquehann 

I 
A venue onto Seneca Road. Protestants also brought up that they feel the shed will be an eyesore 

for the current and future homes that face Susquehanna A venue. 

I 
The Petitioners also have a compelling case for placing their shed in the rarely used 

comer of the property. 

l 

After hearing all the testimony and reviewing all the evidence, this Board, as to the 

Petition for Special Hearing we feel the merger of all the Petitioners owned and adjoining lots 
I 

both the improved parcels (lots I, 2 and 3), where their principal dwelling is located and thel 
\ 

adjacent unimproved parcel (lot 96). Petitioners have testified with People's Counsel concurring, 

that the properties were merged. Their home faces Turkey Point Road, hence their rear yard' 

includes the back portions of lots I, 2 and 3 and they desire for their rear yard to also extend and 

include lot 96. Allowing the merger is 2-fold. Petitioners relinquished any and all density rightsl 

that may have existed on lot 96 individually. Once the lot is merged it cannot be later subdivided 

for density purposes. Second it makes the Special Hearing portion of this appeal, moot. 

As to the variance request, we feel the request for relief should be granted. The Boardl 

agrees with the Petitioners and deems the property unique as a corner lot and as to the shape. we! 

make this decision with regard to public safety. We feel the sight lines have been satisfied With! 

the moving of the shed and addressing the concerns of Traffic Engineering. This Board! 

determined that the front of the house faces Turkey Point Road. We find the requested variance 

I 
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to be within the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and without injury 

to the public health, safety and general welfare, although a stop sign may be needed on 

Susquehanna A venue at Seneca Road. 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS TIDS I to+~ day of Oclam _ _ ' 2009 by the 

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, 

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing relief filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to al10w an accessory structure (shed) on a vacant lot 

without a principal dwelling be and the same is hereby rendered MOOT, due to the merger of 

lots) , 2, 3, and 96; and it is furthered 

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance from Section IBOl.C.l.a of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations to allow a non-residential principal building with a front yard 

setback of 10 feet, a side yard setback of 11 feet and a rear yard setback of 16 feet in lieu of the 

required 20, 35, and 30 feet, respectively, be and the same is hereby GRANTED. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7 I 

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules. 

BOARD OF APPEALS FOR 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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JeFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR., SUITE 203 
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410-88/-3 '180 

FAX 41 G-88'f -3 -182 


October 16, 2009 

Kevin and Nicole Nida 
2200 Turkey Point Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

RE: In the A1atter of Kevin and Nicole Nida-Legal Owners/Petitioners 
Case No.: 08-571-SPHA 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Nida: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

\ 'NJw)a &ui-bnL\~ 
Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

TRSIkIc 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Robert Nicholson, Jr. 
Angel and Richard Bowersox 
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Weber 
Office of People's Counsel 
William J. Wiseman, HI/Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, OirectorlPOM 
Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, OirectorfPlanning 
John Beverungen, County Attorney 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

VARJANCE 
SE side of Seneca Road, 155 feet NE of * DEPUTY ZONING 
Turkey Point Road 
15th Election District 	 * COMMISSIONER 
6th Councilmanic District 
(Seneca Road) 	 * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Nicole and Kevin Nida 
Petitioners * Case No. 200B-OS71-SPHA 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER ON MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of several 

Motions for Reconsideration filed in connection with the decision rendered in the above 

captioned matter. These Motions for Reconsideration were filed pursuant to Rule 4(k) of 

Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") wherein the Rules of 

Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning CommissionerlHearing Officer for Baltimore County 

are provided. Rule 4(k) permits a party to file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order issued 

by the Zoning Commissioner. This Motion must be filed within 30 days of the date the Order 

was issued, and must state with specificity the grounds and reasons for their request. 

In the instant matter, the undersigned previously granted Petitioner's Special Hearing and 

Variance Petitions pursuant to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and accompanying 

Order dated September 23, 2008. Thereafter, the undersigned received the following, each of 

which will be treated as a Motion for Reconsideration: 

• 	 Motion to Reconsider dated October 21, 2008 (received October 22, 2008) from 

Robert A. Nicholson, Jr. 


• 	 Inter-Office Correspondence dated October 22, 2008 (received October 22, 2008) 

from Stephen E. Weber, P.E., Chief, Traffic Engineering Division of the 

Baltimore County Department of Public Works. 
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• 	 Letter dated October 23, 2008 (received October 23, 2008) from People's Counsel 

of Baltimore County Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire. 

The undersigned sent a letter dated October 27, 2008 along with copies of the aforementioned 

documents to Petitioners in order to permit them the opportunity to respond to the Motions. 

Thereafter, in a letter dated November 24, 2008 along with additional documentation, Petitioners 

set forth their position and response to the various Motions for Reconsideration. 

In his Motion to Reconsider, Mr. Nicholson requests reconsideration based on the 

following: (l) that Lot 96 is a corner lot and that the relief requested by Petitioners does not 

conform to the zoning requirements and setback for a corner lot; (2) that public safety is 

jeopardized by allowing Petitioners' shed to be located on a corner lot in restricted sight distance 

triangles under Section 102.5 of the B.C.Z.R.; (3) that the granting of the variance is not 

supported by Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.; (4) that Petitioners' request for variance under 

Section IBOl.C.l.a of the B.C.Z.R. was not consistent with instructions given by the County 

Building Engineer Donald Brand in a letter dated October 11, 2007 wherein he stated that 

Petitioners could apply for a variance under Section IB02.3.C.2.c of the B.C.Z.R. and Zoning 

Commissioner's Policy Manual; (5) that the shed's proposed location does not conform to the 

requirements of Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R.; (6) that the undersigned's decision merging Lots 

1, 2, 3, and 96 does not support permitting the proposed location of the shed near the comer of 

Turkey Point Road and Susquehanna Avenue under Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R.; and finally 

(7) that Protestants and the general public are harmed by the undersigned's decision to permit the 

shed in the proposed location due to public safety issues and decreased property values, and that 

this harm overrides Petitioners' interests. 

In his Inter-Office Correspondence, Mr. Weber with the County's Division of Traffic 

Engineering requests reconsideration based on several issues related to a previously erected 
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fence on the subject property, and the subsequent proposal to erect the storage shed. Mr. Weber 

indicates that Petitioners' fence that runs along Seneca Road and wraps around the corner of that 

street and the paper street known as Susquehanna A venue is in violation of Section 102.5 of the 

B.C.Z.R. This section states in pertinent part that: 

"[N)o ... fence ... or other obstruction to vision more than three feet in height 
shall be placed or maintained within the triangular area bounded on two sides by 
the front and side street property lines, or by projections of said lines to their point 
of intersection, and on the third side by a straight line connecting points on said 
lot lines (or their projections), each of which points is 25 feet distant from the 
point of intersection." 

Mr. Weber indicates he pointed out this apparent violation to Len Wasilewski of the County's 

Bureau of Code Enforcement in an email dated October 11, 2007. He also indicates that after 

speaking to Mr. Wasilewski recently, it is Mr. Weber's understanding that Petitioners were never 

required to relocate fence. Mr. Weber goes on to state that the proposed location of the shed 

appears to be an even greater violation of Section 102.5 of the B.C.Z.R., given its location near 

the corner of Seneca Road and Susquehanna Avenue, and the attendant public safety risk that its 

location poses as a result of inadequate sight lines. 

In his letter to the undersigned, People's Counsel Mr. Zimmerman requests 

reconsideration and denial of the petitions for variance and special hearing based on the previous 

motions and the alleged violation of Section 102.5 of the B.C.Z.R. and the issues related to 

potential traffic safety problems. Mr. Zimmerman also indicates that in view of the merger of 

the lots, Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. does not support permitting the shed on a corner lot in a 

residential zone at the edge of the corner, rather than on the third of the lot farthest from the 

street, especially in light of the public safety concerns. 

In response to the motions for reconsideration, Petitioners submitted a letter dated 

November 24, 2008, letters of support, and additional photographs of the subject area. Without 
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reiterating their entire response, in summary, Petitioners indicate that the evidence introduced at 

the original hearing in August 2008 in support of their variance and special hearing requests was 

sufficient to grant the relief. In particular, they demonstrated that the layout and configuration of 

the subject lots and the unimproved triangular lot that constitutes Lot 96 rendered the property 

unique. They also indicated that Mr. Nicholson's stance on Susquehanna Avenue is misplaced, 

and that it is a "paper street" that is viewed by the County (according to Code Enforcement 

Hearing Officer Raymond S. Wisnom, lr.) as a "driveway." Hence, the subject property should 

not be viewed in this instance as "fronting" a public street. 

As for the public safety issue, Petitioners argue that this is a non-issue that is raised by 

Mr. Nicholson to bolster his protest of the shed, even though the reality is that the location of the 

shed does not pose any impairments or obstructions. Petitioners indicate that the back comer of 

the shed is located 10 feet off Seneca Road and is the only part of the shed that is close to Seneca 

Road. As viewed from photographs of that location, Petitioners also state that there is an 

approximate 271 foot distance from the shed's location near Seneca Road to Turkey Point Road. 

They maintain that this entire distance can be visualized from the comer of Susquehanna Avenue 

and Seneca Road, to the end of Seneca Road where it meets Turkey Point Road. In short, 

Petitioners contend the location of the shed poses no impairment for vehicles traveling on Seneca 

Road in either direction, or for vehicles exiting from the Susquehanna A venue driveway onto 

Seneca Road. And as the photographs also show, the fence that is located within that 10 foot 

distance to the road also does not impair sight lines of Seneca Road because one can easily see 

through or around the fence. 

In addition to their written response and photographs, Petitioners also submitted letters of 

support. One of the letters is dated October 31, 2008 and is from Howard V. French of 320 

Greyhound Road, which is approximately 150 yards from Petitioner's property. Mr. French 

4 




points out they took a andPetitioners' it 

a new and now to a on are an 

asset to the not lose is dated 

to the 

states that, as 

n.::I::IUI,.,IUUUIl. on 

and nrnna.YrtJ ashed in YU":;::IUUIl 

to is an property as a 

I have 

written ..o~"''''... 

the 

or 

amend 

are III context 

Issues were 

III 

decision was confined to matter. I a passage 

on the matter: 

to 

street also 

5 




e e 

Although the Protestants would disagree, the merger of Lot 96 with Lots 1, 2, and 
3 results in Lot 96 becoming the rear yard of Petitioners' property. While the 
propelty is situated at a comer and hence both street frontages could be argued to 
be "front yards," this factor alone may not be detenninative of what constitutes a 
front yard. In fact, factors such as the location of a front door, front walkway, the 
floor plan of a dwelling, positioning of windows, usages of those who live in and 
visit the dwelling, and exterior attributes of a dwelling, are as important as the 
proximity to a roadside in detennining a front, side, or rear yard setback. See, 
Swoboda v. Wilder, 173 Md.App. 615, at 639 (2007). In the instant case, after 
merging Lot 96 with Lots 1, 2, and 3, I find the front setback for zoning purposes 
to be at Turkey Point Road. Hence, in my view, the location of the shed is at the 
rear yard of the propelty and the presence of Susquehanna A venue as a paper 
street plays a very small role in making that determination. 

Although the adjacent neighbors have indicated that their sight lines and 
views will be impacted by the presence of the shed, my review of the relevant 
photographs does not support such conclusions. I find the requested variance to 
be within the spirit and intent of said regulations, and also find that said relief can 
be granted without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

Pages 6-7, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated September 23, 2008 

As to the assertion by Mr. Weber of the Traffic Engineering Division that the location of 

an existing fence, and by extension the location of the proposed shed, are in violation of Section 

102.5 of the B.C.Z.R., I am not persuaded to grant a reconsideration on that basis. Zoning 

enforcement is not the purview of this Office. As Mr. Weber indicated in his Inter-Office 

Correspondence, zoning enforcement is left to Code Enforcement. The propriety of the fence 

location is not before me and is not appropriate to revisit that issue here. As to the shed location, 

based on the evidence before me, I do not believe the shed location presents an "obstruction to 

vision" in violation of Section 102.5 of the B.C.Z.R. As previously stated, in my view, this 

property -- with its odd, triangular shape and piecing together of four separate lots, and its border 

with a paper street that is more akin to a driveway for one existing home -- presents an unusual 

situation and my decision to grant the relief related to the shed location is limited to this 

particular circumstance. 
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However, as an aside, in reviewing my previous decision, I note that I granted the special 

hearing relief to approve an accessory building (storage shed) on a vacant lot without a principal 

dwelling, but also merged Lot 96 with Lots 1, 2, and 3 -- and thereby granted the variance relief 

to allow a non-residential principal building with a front setback of 10 feet, a side setback of 10 

feet, and a rear setback of 4 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, 35 feet and 30 feet, respectively. 

It is apparent that this part of my decision was inconsistent. Specifically, in determining that 

Lots 1, 2, 3, and 96 had merged for zoning purposes, it no longer became necessary to consider 

the special hearing request because Lot 96 is no longer a vacant lot without a principal dwelling 

in this context. In granting the variance requests for the non-residential principal building on the 

merged lots, the undersigned should have then dismissed the special hearing request as moot. 

shaH do so now. The remaining motions for reconsideration shaH be denied. 

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this 16th day of December, 2008 that the aforementioned Motions for Reconsideration be 

and are hereby DENIED consistent with the above. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, as a consequence of the merger of the subject Lots 

1, 2, 3, and 96 and the related granting of Petitioners' requests for Variance relief, the request for 

Special Hearing filed in connection with this matter is hereby DISMISSED as MOOT. 

B~ 
HOMAS 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

December 17,2008 

Robert Nicholson, Jr. 
Advantage Homes, Inc. 
8015 Shore Road 
Baltimore MD 21222 

Peter Max Zimmerman Stephen E. Weber, PE, Chief 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County Division of Traffic Engineering 
Jefferson Building Baltimore County Dept. of Public Works 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 111 West Chesapeake Avenue MS 1326 
Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Order on Motions for Reconsideration 
Case No. 2008-0S71-SPHA 
Property: Seneca Road 

Dear Messrs. Nicholson, Zimmerman and Weber: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party may 
file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits and 
Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free 
to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Nicole and Kevin Nida, 2200 Turkey Point Road, Baltimore MD 21221 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868/ Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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In RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

VARIANCE 
SE side of Seneca Road, 155 feet NE of * DEPUTY ZONING 

Turkey Point Road. 

15th Election District * COMISSIONER 

6th Council manic District 

(SENECA ROAD) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Nicole and Kevin Nida * Case No.:2008-0571-SPHA 
Petitioners 

************************************************************** 

MOTION TO RECONSIDER 

Pursuant to Appendix G, Rule 4K, Page G-3 of the Code of Baltimore County Regulations, Robert A. 

Nicholso!l Jr., Angel and Richard Bowersox, and Mr. and Mrs. Charles Weber (Protestants), respectfully 

request that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner reconsider his conclusions in the above referenced case. 

The Motion is based on the following: 

1.) Lot 96 Susquehanna Avenue is a comer lot and as such the relief requested by Petitioners does 

not conform to the zoning requirements and setbacks for a comer lot. 

2.) Public Safety is jeopardized by allowing the shed to be located on a comer lot in the restricted 

sight distance triangles as prescribed in the BCZR Section 102.5. 

[II!IJ On a comer lot in any residential zone, no planting, fence, wall, building or other obstruction to vision 

more than three feet in height shall be placed or maintained within the triangular area bounded on two sides by the 

front and side street property lines, or by projections of said lines to their point of intersection, and on the third side 

by a straight line connecting points on said lot lines (or their projections), each of which points is 25 feet distant 

from the point of intersection. At the intersection of a street and an alley, the dimension corresponding to the 25 feet 

noted above shall be 15 feet and 10 feet at the intersection of two alleys. Poles, posts and guys for streetlights and 

for other utility services shall not be considered obstructions to vision within the meaning of this section. 

[Resolution, November 2 I, 1956] 
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Mr. Steven Weber, Chief of Baltimore County Division of Traffic Engineering, who has 

previously reviewed this site and whose e-mail was introduced during the hearing, is in 

opposition to the granting of this request and will be subsequently filing, on behalf of his 

department, its objections to the shed's proposed location. During the hearing, testimony was 

given that Mrs. Bowersox has nearly been hit twice, and Mr. Nicholson's son was nearly hit once 

by oncoming traffic while exiting Susquehanna onto Seneca Road. The illegal fence currently 

erected on the lot, which obstructs the driver's vision to traffic, has caused these near accidents. 

The visual obstlUction caused by the shed 's location will further drastically impede traffic 

visibility and will further increase the probability of an accident. If the shed is allowed to be 

built in the front yard of lot 96 it will forever have a negative impact on traffic safety for the 

current and future residents of Susquehanna A venue, and any other citizens using that road. At 

the time that Susquehanna A venue is completely developed, according to the current record plat, 

there will be many more residents which in tum will increase the trips per day at this intersection 

further jeopardizing Public Safety. 

3.) BCZR regulation 307.1 further addresses the public safety aspect of the Zoning Commissioner's 

authority to issue variances . .. The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall 

have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area regulations, from off-street 

parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are 

peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the 

Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship . No increase 

in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a result of 

any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if 
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in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in 

such manner as to grant relief without injury to public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power 

to grant any other variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to 

be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of a 

petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of Appeals granting a 

variance shall contain a fmding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance. 

Although the entire section governs the Zoning Conunissioner's authority, a specific excerpt to 

apply to this case is: only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 

Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

The Petitioners have not demonstrated any practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship as to 

why the Zoning Commissioner should issue a variance allowing the shed to be located other than 

where the regulations require it to be located. Their sole testimony was that they consider that 

location as their rear yard and that is where sheds are normally located. In testimony, the 

Petitioners did not indicate that the relevant comer of Lot 96, that would meet all the criteria of 

all the aforementioned regulations, had any practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship in 

locating the shed there. They simply did not want it there. The relevant location was discussed 

and the ability to modify the site plan for the Petition was offered to the Petitioners by the 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the hearing and such location and modification was acceptable 

to the Protestants. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner then withdrew the offer to resubmit a site 

plan showing that location based on whether he actually had the authority to do so. 

Subsequently, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner did put that offer on the table for the 
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Petitioners, who elected not to avail themselves of that offer. A complete site plan, to scale, is 

included (Exhibit 1) to show the location that was discussed and that meets all of the necessary 

zoning criteria for the shed's location. 

4.) On October 11,2007 and then again on April 8,2008, Don Brand, Baltimore County Building 

Engineer, sent letters to Mr. Nida, copies of which are attached (Exhibit 2a, 2b). On page two of 

the letter dated October 11,2007, Mr. Brand clearly indicated in paragraph (3) that the structure 

must comply with Section 400.1 of the BCZR and with Section IB02.3.C.2.c of the BCZR and 

Zoning Commissioners' Policy Manual. Mr. Brand's follow up letter, dated April 8, 2008, he 

restated his position and he included another copy of his previous letter with that 

correspondence. The Section that the Petitioners cited on the Petition for Variance, 1 BO l.c.l.a, 

does not address these issues. Evidently the determination of the applicable BCZR Section was 

filled out by the zoning personnel at application, relying on information provided by the 

Petitioners. Such information was erroneous. This is not the first time that erroneous 

information has been supplied by the petitioners as evidence of dissimilar site plans with 

incorrect dimensions and lacking street detail. These inaccuracies were presented during the 

hearing. The relief requested does not match the relief necessary, due to the fact that this is a 

comer lot and petitioners were made aware in writing, by Mr. Brand, as to what Zoning Relief 

would be necessary to obtain in order to have a Building permit for the shed issued. 

5.) Section 400.1 clearly indicates where the shed, an Accessory Structure, may be located on a 

comer lot. 

400.1 Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than fann buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in 

the rear yard and shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. On comer lots they shall be located only in the third of 
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the lot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy not more than 50% of such third. In no case shall they be 

located less than 2 1/2 feet from any side or rear lot lines, except that two private garages may be built with a 

common party wall straddling a side interior property line if all other requirements are met. The limitations imposed 

by this section shall not apply to a structure which is attached to the principal building by a covered passageway or 

which has one wall or part of one wall in common with it. Such structure shall be considered part of the principal 

building and shall be subject to the yard requirements for such a building. 

As previously noted in paragraph 3, the Petitioners have not demonstrated any practical difficulty 

or unreasonable hardship in locating the shed where the regulations require it to be located. 

6.) The Deputy Zoning Commissioner has allowed the merger of Lots 1,2, 3 Turkey Point Road 

with Lot 96 Susquehanna A venue in his decision. He therefore considers the location of the shed 

as submitted to be in the rear yard of the merged properties representing 2200 Turkey Point 

Road. What is incorrect in this assumption is that in merging the lots, BCZR and the Zoning 

Commissioner's Policy Manual clearly would now recognize the contiguous properties as a 

"Double Fronted" lot as well as a corner lot on both frontages. The properties actually front on 

Turkey Point Road and Susquehanna Avenue with the side street at both westerly corners being 

Seneca Road. Section 400.l.d ACCESSORY STRUCTURES fUSES sub section 1 and 2 clearly 

defines where an accessory structure is to be located. A copy of the excerpted page is enclosed 

(Exhibit 3). The aforementioned relevant location depicted on the enclosed drawing clearly 

meets the regulations, although Section 400.1.d (2 b) would require the shed to be located no 

closer to Susquehanna A venue as the average setbacks of 2207 and 2209 Seneca, whose site 

plans were introduced during the hearing showing a 36' Front Setback for each of them. The 

Petitioners have not demonstrated any practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship in locating 

the shed where the regulations require it to be located. 

5 
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7.) The Deputy Zoning Commissioner should also take into effect the injustice of the decision 

relevant to the Petitioners and the Protestants as well as the general pUblic. By granting the 

Petitioners' request and allowing the shed to be located in the current location the Protestants and 

general public suffer from having Public Safety issues in the daily commutes from Susquehanna 

A venue onto Seneca Road. The Protestants also suffer from decreased property values as there 

would be a shed located where their front yards are located. The ability to sell their prope11y will 

be compromised by a shed located in their respective front yards. The BCZR have been 

established to keep sheds out of the front and side yards of properties and to restrict their 

locations on comer and double fronted lots. Requiring strict compliance with all the 

aforementioned regulations would cause no injustice to the Petitioners. They would merely be 

constructing the shed in its properly designated location by the BCZR. 

WHEREFORE, the Protestants request, 

A. That the Deputy Zoning Commissioner reconsiders his decision and deny the variance. 

B. Require the Petitioners to meet the BCZR applicable to the shed ' s location. 

Respectfully submitted on this c:::2/ -sr 
Day of October, 2008, on behalf of the Protestants, 

6 
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BALTIMORE COUNTI 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
Cor/My E;recIJ.tivc 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. DirecUJr 
Department of Permits and. 
Dryelopm~nt Management 

October 11, 2007 

Mr. Kevin Nida 
2200 Turkey Point Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21. 221 

Dear Mr. Nida: 

Re: Building Permit no. 8669082 
Proposed Storage Shed on a Vacant Lot# 96 
Tax#1502002002 

Please be advised that the building permit no. 8669082 for a proposed storage 
shed in the subject vacant lot is hereby rescinded for the following consideration: 

I. 	 In the building permit application, you indicated that the proposed shed is located 
relative to an existing singh::: family dwelling with the address at 2200 Turkey 
Point Road. Based on the setback information you provided, it is determined that 
the proposed storage shed is to be located on a separate vacant lot (#96) which is 
located at the corner of Seneca Avenue & Susquehanna Avenue. The tax record 
of 10t#96 shows an un-improved lot with address on Susquehanna A venue. 
Susquehanna Avenue IS an un-improved road and there are two (2) other 
buildings using Susquehanna A venue as an access with the addresses being 2207 
and 2209 Seneca Road. Pursuant to Section 101 of Baltimore County loning 
Regulations (BCZR), an accessory building (proposed storage shed) mu.st be 
subordinate and customarilv incidental to alJd on the same lot with a maio 
building. 

2. 	 In December 2,2004, a Va.riance (Case No. 05-145-A) was granted for a 
proposed .new single family dwelling on lots# 1,2, and 3 only with a total lot size 
of 0.22 acres (9,625 sq. ft.). The subsequent issued building permit no. 8590711 
for a proposed new dwelling at 2200 Turkey Point Road also referenced to lots 1­
3 using tnx account nos. 1502002000 and 1502002001 only. Lot#96 was not 
part of the plat plan accompanying the Petition and was not included in the 
lot area. 

Zonins Review I Counl)' Office Building 

111 WC$I Chc~apcnkc.:: Avenue. Room 111 ITow~on. Maryla.nd 212041 Phone 41 0-88i-3J911 Fax 410·887·304.8 


www.balr.imorecountymd.gov 


http:www.balr.imorecountymd.gov
http:Maryla.nd
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Since you also own lot#96, you may consider one of the following op~ions: 

(1) Relocate the shed to Jot#3 in the rear yard of the existing dwelling on the third of the 
lot removed from the street side. 

(2) Revise the location of the proposed storage shed to straddle between 10t#96 and 10t#3. 

(3) Apply for a Variance to pennit an accessory structure ona vacant 10t#96 without the 
principal structure. However, the granting of the variance is not guaranteed. In this 
respect, the proposed storage shed must also be located to comply with Section 400.1 of 
BCZR for accessory structure on a comer lot and to maintain the building front setback 
requirement per Section IB02.3 .C.2.c of BCZR and Zoning Commissioner's Policy 
Manual. 

In the event that you decide to exercise anyone of the above options, a revised or new 
building permit is required. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact 
the undersigned or the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Don Brand 

DB/AKT Bui ldlng Engineer 
c.c. Pennits Department- Doug Swam 

Building Inspcctions- John Altmeyer 
Code Enforcement- Lenny Wasilewski 
Zoning Review-Aaron Tsui 
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BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. D;~(!CI(>r 
(;oll.nty f.::H:culiw~ D~pu'lmt." of Pumas t",d 

Dtve/apms." MQ"ogr.mePlI , 

April 8,2008 

Mr. Kevin Nida 
2200 Turkey Point Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

Dear Mr. Nida: 

Re: Build.ing Permit no. B669082 
pr(lposed Storage Shed on a Vacant Lot# 96 
Tax#] 502002002 

This letter is a follow up to our telephone conversation on April 7,2008. After 
further review of the above referenced permit I have determi.ned that the rescission was 
valid and that it will be necessary for you to reapply for a new permit that complies with 
the restrictions as stated in my letter of October 11) 2007(copy enclosed). 

If you should have any further question in regard to this matter please feel free to call 
either Leonard Wasilewski or Aaron Tsui from the Zoning Department 410-887-3391. 

(7;e~~ 
Donald E. Brand P.E. .. 

DB/AKT Building Engineer 
C.c. 	 Permits Departmcnt~ DOlIg Swam 

Building lnspections- John Altmeyer 
Code· Enforcement- ·Lenny .Wasilewski 
Zoning Review~AaroiJ Tsui 

Building F,nginccr'~ Officc 1 County Office I:.\uilding 

f II WeSI Chc~npcakc A"cnu~. Rool'\1 105 I Towson, Maryl:tnd 212041 PhOM 410-887-115851 F'a~ d IO-S87-5?08 
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8015 Shore Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21222 


410-284-0004 


October 21, 2008 

1li!©li!E\wli!~ 
Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 

BY: -------------------­lOS West Chesapeake Avenue 
Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

Enclosed please find a Motion to Reconsider for Case No: 2008-0S71-SPHA. 

Should you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason regarding the matter, 
I can be reached at 410-284-0004 or bye-mail atnick@advantagehomesmd.com. 

21ud , ~./-. · 
Robert A. Nicholson Jr. 

Enclosure 

cc: 	 Angel and Richard Bowersox 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Weber 

Nicole and Kevin Nida 

People's Council, Mr. Peter Zimmerman 


mailto:atnick@advantagehomesmd.com
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE* 
VARIANCE 
SE side of Seneca Road, 155 feet NE of * DEPUTY ZONING 

Turkey Point Road 

15 1h Election District COMMISSIONER
* 
61h Councilmanic District 
(Seneca Road) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Nicole and Kevin Nida 
Petitioners * Case No. 2008-0S71-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA W 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions 

for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Nicole and 

Kevin Nida. The Special Hearing request was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve an accessory building (storage shed) on a 

vacant lot without a principal dwelling. The Variance request is from Section 1 BO 1.c.l.a of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a non-residential principal building 

with a front setback of 10 feet, a side setback of 10 feet, and a rear setback of 4 feet in lieu of the 

required 20 feet, 35 feet and 30 feet, respectively. The subject property and requested relief are 

more fully described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit I. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing and 

variance petitions were Petitioners Nicole and Kevin Nida. Appearing as interested citizens, not 

necessarily opposed to Petitioners' request to erect a shed but to the proposed location of the shed, 

were nearby neighbors Robert Nicholson, Jr. of2206 Turkey Point Road and the owner ofa parcel 

located at 2207 Seneca Road, and Angel and Richard Bowersox of 2209 Seneca Road . 

.~~pgft,... 
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• • Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is irregular-shaped 

and is located at the corner of Turkey Point Road and Seneca Road in the Middle River area of 

eastern Baltimore County. As shown on tht! record plat that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2, the property is actually comprised of four lots, identified as 

Lots I, 2 and 3, as well as Lot 96, of the subdivision known as Rockaway Beach, which is an 

older, waterfront community that was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in 1918. 

Although not immediately adjacent to the water, the property is located not far from Middle River 

and thus, is subject to compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations. Collectively, 

the property comprising Lots I , 2, and 3 contains a gross area of 9,625 square feet or 0.22 acre, 

more or less, and zoned D.R.3.5. This property is also improved with a single-family dwelling 

that faces Turkey Point Road , which is shown on the aerial photograph that was marked and ' 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3. The property comprising Lot 96 contains a gross 

area of 6,157 square feet or 0.14 acre, more or less, also zoned D.R.3.5. This property is largely 

unimproved , although Petitioners have begun construction on a shed they wish to place on Lot 96. 

Further evidence revealed that Petitioner Nicole Nida purchased the property from Howard 

French in August 2005 . Tax records indicate the subject property was previously owned by 

Grover E. Wilson, who then sold it to Mr. French in November 2004. In February 2006, 

Petitioners razed the home that existed on the property and built the new home that presently 

occupies the property. Petitioners refinanced the property in August 2006 at which time Petitioner 

Kevin Nida also became a listed owner on the property. 

At this point, Petitioners realize they need additional storage space. Their home has no 

garage and many household items are stored outside and subjected to the weather elements. In 

addition, Petitioners have ownership of Lot 96 directly behind and abutting their main property, 

with over 6,000 square feet of unused space. As such, Petitioners desire to place a storage shed 
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• • toward the back end of the property. The shed would be located at the far north end of the 

property, at the comer of Seneca Road and a paper street known as SusquehaJIDa Avenue. 

Because the Lot 96 property is essentially unimproved, the Special Hearing request is to approve 

the placement of the storage shed on a vacant lot without a principal dwelling. In addition, 

because they propose to place the shed at a relatively small comer of Lot 96, and because of the 

existence of the paper street that may impact the applicable setback requirements, Petitioners have 

requested variance relief to allow the storage shed with front and side setbacks of 10 feet and a 

rear setback of 4 feet. Moreover, Petitioners have indicated that they have no other plans for Lot 

96 and therefore wish to have Lot 96 merged with Lots 1, 2, and 3 so that they can have one larger 

0.362 acre parcel, rather than the two separate parcels. 

As shown in the elevation drawings marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibits 6A and 6B, the proposed shed is almost 12 feet high by 12 feet wide by 16 feet long. In 

addition, there is an eight foot covered overhang extending from one end of the shed. Photographs 

of the shed under construction were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 7 A 

through 7F. These photographs show the property with a wooden rail fence and the shed located 

at the far end of the property fronting Seneca A venue, and also show the partially paved paper 

street -- Susquehanna A venue. In further support of their shed project, Petitioners presented a 

Petition that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 9 and signed by 

approximately 23 neighbors residing in the area of Rockaway Beach. These neighbors do not 
• 

oppose the construction of a shed on the northernmost portion of Petitioners' rear yard. 

With input from Mr. and Mrs. Bowersox, Mr. Nicholson essentially presented the case on 

behalf of Protestants. Mr. Nicholson presented a number of exhibits that included a copy of the 

record plat, the water and sewer drawings for utility services in the area, as well as a copy of a site 

plan and prior zoning decision concerning the subject property -- requesting and being granted 
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• • variance relief for a side yard setback in order to construct a dwelling -- which was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Protestants ' Exhibits 7 A and 78. The crux of the Protestant's 

opposition to the shed is not the shed itself or the placement of the shed on Lot 96. It is the 

placement of the shed so close to the far end of the property -- near the corner of Seneca Road and 

the paper street. As shown on the record plat that was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Protestants' Exhibit 1, Mr. Nicholson owns propel1y (Lots 4, 5, and 6) right next door to 

Petitioners' dwelling on Lots 1, 2, and 3, and in front of Petitioners' Lot 96. He also owns 

property (Lots 94 and 95) he is seeking to develop that is situated between Lot 96 on one side and 

Lots 92 and 93 -- owned by the Bowersox's -- on the other side. Mr. Nicholson's site plan and 

permit application for Lots 94 and 95 were marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants' 

Exhibits 4 and 5A. 

Mr. Nicholson made several arguments in support of his opposition to the placement of the 

shed . First, he indicated that the shed is not located on Petitioners' 2200 Turkey Point Road 

property. He also pointed out that the two parcels (Lots I, 2, and 3 and Lot 96) have not been 

legally combined to otherwise permit the shed on Lot 96. Hence, it is improperly located on Lot 

96 without a principal structure on that property. Second, he indicated that the shed is technically 

in the front yard of Lot 96 and cannot be located there without zoning relief that has not been 

requested in this case. Finally, Mr. Nicholson indicated that the proposed shed would obstruct 

sight clearances for Mr. and Mrs . Bowersox as they travel from the paper road -- Susqueharma 

Avenue -- onto Seneca Road. He states the shed will also affect the sight clearances for the future 

owners of Lots 94 and 95 as well, once thatpropel1y is developed. Essentially, the shed will be 

located adjacent to the front yard of those properties and will be an , eyesore for those two 

properties. Mr. Nicholson submitted photographs of the proposed shed location and the view from 

Mr. and Mrs. Bowersox's property to illustrate his point. These photographs were marked and 
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• • accepted into evidence as Protestants' Exhibits IIA through IIG. The final piece of evidence 

marked and accepted into evidence as Protestants ' Exhibit 12 was a letter of opposition sent by 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Weber of 2213 Seneca Road . As shown on the record plat, Mr. and Mrs. 

Weber own property (Lots 97-103) directly across the paper street from the proposed location of 

the shed. They oppose the shed at that location, viewing it as a visual barrier when they attempt to 

back out of their driveway. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management dated June 27, 2008 which indicate that the property must comply with 

the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The site is located within the Limited 

Development Area and lot coverage is limited to 25% of the lot area, but can be increased to a 

maximum of 31.25% is approved with mitigation. A minimum 15% forest cover is required at all 

times. There were no other comments received from ZAC agencies. 

This case presents a very difficult schism between neighbors over the use and placement of 

a storage shed. On the one hand, Petitioners make a very compelling case for needing the shed 

and placing it at a little used comer of their property. On the other hand, the Protestants also offer 

legitimate concems over placing the shed at the proposed location, and the effects and impacts the 

location will have on their properties . After reviewing the entire record and the testimony and 

evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the requested relief. 

As to the Petition for Special Hearing, I am persuaded to grant the relief and permit the 

storage shed on a vacant lot without a principal dwelling. The evidence indicates that Petitioners 

own both the improved parcel (Lots I, 2, and 3) where their principal dwelling is located, and the 

adjacent unimproved parcel (Lot 96). Petitioners have expressed in no uncertain terms that they 

desire to merge Lot 96 into Lots 1,2, and 3. Their home faces Turkey Point Road, hence their rear 
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• • yard includes the back portions of Lots 1, 2, and 3, and they desire for their rear yard to also 

extend and include Lot 96. 

In Maryland, the doctrine of "zoning merger" may occur without the need for official 

subdivision or conveyancing. It may be accepted, most often with proof of the owner's intent, 

through the combining of already conforming smaller parcels into a larger parcel. See, Friends of 

the Ridge v. Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, 352 Md. 645, at 653-54 (1999). In Friends, 

the Court of Appeals stated that: 

[AJ landowner who clearly desires to combine or merge several parcels or lots of 
land into one larger parcel may do so. One way he or she may do so is to integrate 
or utilize the contiguous lots in the service of a single structure or project. 

In the instant matter, Petitioners desire to place the storage shed on Lot 96 and also desire to 

merge Lot 96 with Lots 1, 2, and 3. I see no reason not allow this merger; however, Petitioners 

must be aware and acknowledge that in granting the requested zoning merger, Petitioners 

relinquish any and all further density rights that may have existed in Lot 96 individually. Once 

that Lot is merged, it cannot then be later subdivided for density purposes. 

As to the variance request, considering all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am 

convinced that the request should be granted. First, I find special circumstances or conditions 

exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. The 

odd, triangular shape of the property and its proximity to the road and to other propel1ies presents 

few options for utilizing the property and erecting a storage shed. Its border with Seneca Road 

and the Susquehanna A venue paper street also presents an unusual characteristic. Although the 

Protestants would disagree, the merger of Lot 96 with Lots 1, 2, and 3 results in Lot 96 becoming 

the rear yard of Petitioners' property. While the property is situated at a comer and hence both 

street frontages could be argued to be "front yards," this factor alone may not be determinative of 

what constitutes a front yard. In fact, factors such as the location of a front door, front walkway, 
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e •the floor plan of a dwelling, positioning of windows, usages of those who live in and visit the 

dwelling, and exterior attributes of a dwelling, are as important as the proximity to a roadside in 

detennining a front, side, or rear yard setback. See, Swoboda v. Wilder, 173 Md.App. 615, at 639 

(2007). In the instant case, after merging Lot 96 with Lots 1, 2, and 3, I find the front setback for 

zoning purposes to be at Turkey Point Road. Hence, in my view, the location of the shed is at the 

rear yard of the property and the presence of Susquehanna Avenue as a paper street plays a very 

small role in making that detennination. 

Although the adjacent neighbors have indicated that their sight lines and views will be 

impacted by the presence of the shed, my review of the relevant photographs does not support 

such conclusions. I find the requested variance to be within the spirit and intent of said 

regulations, and also find that said relief can be granted without injury to the public health, safety 

and general welfare. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that 

Petitioners' special hearing and variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this ()3r~ day of September, 2008 that Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow 

an accessory building (storage shed) on a vacant lot without a principal dwelling be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lot 96 is hereby merged with Lots 1,2, and 3 for zoning 

purposes. In merging the lots, Petitioners shall have no additional density rights with regard to 

Lot 96. 

'''; \l.•'.,Jf'• •~~~~~ 

...... ~. q2YD 7 
0 ....... 


:r,~ . _~. _. _..._.~~_~." .. _ __ 



• • IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' request for Variance from Section 

IB01.C.1.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a non residential 

principal building with a front setback of 10 feet, a side setback of 10 feet and a rear setback of 4 

feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, 35 feet and 30 feet be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The granting of the relief herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk 
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections, of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

3. 	 The site is located within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. Lot coverage is 
limited to 25% of the lot area, but can be increased to a maximum of 31.25% if approved 
and with mitigation. A minimum 15% forest cover is required at all times. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JI~A 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

, '.4," ..·~W FU¥'ia ~ 

~: g-peJ6.­
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
COllnty Executive 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

September 23, 2008 

NICOLE AND KEVIN NIDA 
2200 TURKEY POINT ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 

. Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2008-0571-SPHA 
Property: Seneca Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Nida: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the 'date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very trul y yours, 

~A~a 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Robert Nicholson, Jr., Comprehensive Construction, 8015 Shore Road, Baltimore MD 21222 
Angel and Richard Bowersox, 2209 Seneca Road, Essex MD 21221 

Jefferson Building 1 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commis,sioner ofBalti~o!e Co_un!y " 

.se s,d ... #~ ,y..u.c.4. ~lI'-IIS,j. 5 FW All: ~t..' ..rt:1Pc, ..~~ 
for the property located at (Lo~ 'tt- ot ;2/J1c./&,-v.T i3(Mh )Vb)VI51Q') 

which is presently zoned ,0& l >­
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attacned hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

4,,- at.ason/ 6v,Jj,~~ ( sk~ &hu/) c,... c..v Lo~ I,u; ILo vt ~ p.t.~,.dl~t~: d..x II ,'-s4U:a..... 1­

(>'\\M.Lq~~J-

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are \0 be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for 8allimore County 

INlle do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print N7Jy~t 
Signature 

Address Telephone No 

CItY ------ State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

,v.d. ;,2.141 
Name - TyPe-or Print State ZTp~ode 

Represen:l2e to be Contacted: 
Signature 

--_ ..... . --_ . -- ."- _ .. - ­ k,a lel 
Company Name , I 'fo/'3 -3;ZY'- Jb'Y3 a/I 

£&)0 WAy ?o/(lli?:, 41tJ 5 11-8767 
Address Telephone No Addre~ I Telephone No 

6<! 'tHtI~( 410" ,;t~1 
City State Zip Code City State ZlPOde 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

Case No. 7..o0e ... 057(~ 51#, 
Reviewed By _..::: IV/ Date It ~/tJ - oB C~.:........___ 


REV 9/ 15/98 

110 




T.OUNl # 17 If/ 0/71QI oJ21010 Ii] 

P:tition for Variance 
~i?l 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legalowner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) l 1!;cl .L,Ir;J1> J4~'f) A- ' f':~(u~,, 1:Jrf".~);I(... '6v ii.,'i,J(Jb 

w ri'tf A R!t?ur 5c~lfc':" iJF I() I-::-ar" ~/1Jt ~.::T1?""'c jC.. ~ () ~ ~ ~:r A-".v?? A~...._· _. _ _ 
72tEII,l. "E'/13 I1(F- 0,.. '1 ~er J,IV /,.lEv @c= li-fE" llet;v r fl£ ~ 'Z. O '-=-ce'lj ·~O h:'e'T /f-{).,J> 

15 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) 

T 0 ~~ pREJ E/d[£D t9-T 'f-l:EA-fC(iU b 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition, 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Le:t!ner(~4 '/ / 
x w-iL~ j{~

Name - Type or Print :;Z;Z{1frP[.nt~_ _ _ 

Signature 	 Signat~( 77 
~k~~~/~~~~_____________________ 

Address Telephone No. 	 Name - Type or_p~ 

::=:::s~ 
City 	 State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 	 ~ ;;,k,/2,;./ d xl!11)57/-876 7 
Telephone No,Ad~eJ~ 7 

I-"Mt~( lr~! ~:ZJ7,2.1 
Name - Type or Print 	 City State Zip Coae 

Signature 

Company 	 Name- - - r / Li7'5 -32-"-3~/3c'~)( 
~ &);t/»/~/;:' &/IP"~7- t116 7r 

Address Telephone No. 	 Address 7 .. ­
~1l41lJ/( 	 life! ~/PJ 

City State Zip Code 	 City State ~e 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___. 
Case No. tJ;tJt) - (Jj 7 1 -.5/,1f1'f -- i 1'1'v~?:,. ~-

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ..l v/y I q -lfJ-r1P08
C1 . ~::> . 0'6 ~eviewed By e..,.,'1 Date ,,"' I f) -tJR 

REV 9115198 -- {YJ 

http:Z;Z{1frP[.nt
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Nicole & Kevin Nida 
2200 Turkey Point Road 
Baltimore, Md. 21221 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR S.E. side of Seneca Avenue, 155.5 feet N.E. of Turkey 
Point Road (Lot 96 of Rockaway Beach Subdivision). 

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Seneca A venue which is 30 feet wide at the 
distance of 155.5 feet northeast of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting 
street Turkey Point Road which is 40 feet wide. *Being Lot # 96, in the subdivision of 
Rockaway Beach as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 6, Folio # 173, 
Containing 6,157 square feet. Also known as S.E. side of Seneca Avenue, 155.5 feet 
N.E. of Turkey Point Road (Lot 96 of Rockaway Beach Subdivision) and located in the 
15th Election District, 6th Councilman District. 

tJ57 f 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount 
Sub Rev 

r 
( 

,, .. 

Rec 
From: 

For: . . 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 

Sub Rept 

Total : 

, 

Date: fr. ./ / ' t:.;t' 

BS 

-

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE O' ZONING HEARING 
The Zoning Gommll8loner of Baltimore County, by authortty 01 

the Zoning Act and Regulations 01 Baltimore Oounty will hold a 
public hearing In Towson. Maryland on the property identilled 
herein as follows: 
Cue: • 2001·Dm·I'M 
Seneca Avenue 
Sleast of Seneca Avenue, 155 leet nleast of Turkey Point Road 
15th Eleotion District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Dwner(s): Nicole and ~evln Nlda 

Sp,clal H,erlng: to permit an accessory building (storage shed) 
on a vacant lot without a prlnafple dwelling. Variance : to allow 
a non·resldentlal principal building with a front setback 01 10 
leet, aside setback of 10 feet, and a rear setback 014 feet In lieu 
of the required 20 feet, 35 leet and 30 leet. 
H,arlng: W, dlllldlV. AugUlt 2D. 2001 It 11:00 I .m. In H••r· 
Ing Room 104• .latIenon Building. 1l1li Welt Ch . ..pllke 
AWlnul. Towson 212114. 
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for special 
accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commissioner's 01· 
flce at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Informallon concerning the Aleandfor Hearing. Contact 
the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391 . 
JT 8/606 AUJI•.L- 179917 

• 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


«5/] I .2~ 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of st¢essive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on R!S! ,2~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

.

S. !tJUlutfl-v-
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Case No: .2{)()r; -05'7/- 5/;/A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: oJ/COL 6- c 

kcl/iN IJIDA 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: fJ%y
~I 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at 5'E!J£e.A d-J[U-f t 

This sign(s) were posted on -a 3 J , .;IOO/i­

~th, Day, Year) 
Sincerely, 

Sign Poster 
16 Salix Court 

Address 
Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 
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Requested : March 31 , 2009 BALTIMORE COUNTY 

BOARD OF AAVlKAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO.: 08-S71-SPHA 

2207 Seneca Road 

15th ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 12/29/08 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
102 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: 	 Theresa Shelton 

Administrator 


CASE NO.: 	 08-S71-SPHA 

LEGAL OWNER: Kevin and Nicole Nida 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

2207 SENECA ROAD 


S/E SENECA ROAD, 155' NE OF TURKEY POINT ROAD 


' 200__( I'I! 
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD 


Citation/Case No.: OB~ 57 (- ~PH A-2-2f!( 6-e.. Ne.Lfi i20 
Date of Photographs: Li- lL{ - D 7 

I 

.:,f ' 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I took the 2-- photographs set out above, and that these photographs 
(number of photos) ' 

fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced 
citation/case number on the date set out above. 

" Enforcement Officer 
<. 11/14/00 
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD 


Citation/CaseNo . : 00~5l \ ~rH A 22-0] ::erue..Lv9 f21J 
Date of Photographs: LJ-IS-- D 9 

.,_11111,.-~'· 

2-­I HEREBY CERTIFY that I took the photographs set out above, and that these photographs 
(number of photos) 

fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced 
citation/case number on the date set out above . . 

11 /14/00 

~ 
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QIountu ~oar~ of ~pcailli of ~altimott <1Iounty 
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 JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SU ITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON. MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

February 26, 2009 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 08-S71-SPHA IN THE MATIER OF: Kevin Nida and Nicole Nida 
Legal Owners / Petitioners 

Seneca Road / SE side of Seneca Road, 155 feet NE of 
Turkey Point Road 

151h Election District; 6th Councilmanic District 

9/23/08 -DZC decision that Petition for Special Hearing to allow an accessory bldg (shed) on vacant lot is 
GRANTED; Lot 96 is merged w/ 1,2, & 3 and Petition for Variances (setbacks) - GRANTED. 

12/16/08 - DZC decision on the Motions for Reconsideration be DENiED and Ihallhe merger of LOIs 1,2,3 
and 96 and related granting of Petitioners' requests for Variance relief, the request for Special Hearing is 
DISMISSED as MOOT 

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, MAY 21, 2009, AT 10:00 A.M. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of 
retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code . 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week plior 10 

hearing date. 
Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator 

-----­ ------------------------------------------...----------------------­
c: Appellants Peter Max Zimmerman 

Carole S. Demilio 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Robert Nicholson, Jr. 
Richard and Angel Bowersox 
Charles and Barbara Weber 

PetitionerslLegal Owners Nicole Nida and Kevin Nida 

William Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Stephen Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering 



• • Olounty ~oarb of ~ppta19 of ~altimorc Olounty 

o JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON , MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

May 26, 2009 

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION 

CASE #: 08-S71-SPHA IN THE MATTER OF: Kevin Nida and Nicole Nida 
Legal Owners I Petitioners 

Seneca Road I SE side of Seneca Road, 155 feet NE of 
Turkey Point Road 

151h Election District; 61h Councilmanic District 

This matter having been heard and concluded on May 21, 2009; public deliberation has been 
scheduled for the following date /time: 

DATE AND TIME 	 THURSDAY, JUNE 25, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. 

LOCATION 	 Hearing Room #2, Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Second Floor 
(adjacent to Suite 203) 

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERA nONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT 
REQUIRED. A WRlTTEN OPINION IORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A COPY 
SENT TO ALL PARTIES. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: Appellants 	 Peter Max Zimmerman 
Carole S. Demilio 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Robert Nicholson, Jr. 
Richard and Angel Bowersox 
Charles and Barbara Weber 

PetitionerslLegal Owners Nicole Nida and Kevin Nida 

William Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Stephen Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMIT H, JR . 
Julv 3,2008

TIMOTHY M. KCJTROCO, D rrector 
County ExeclItive Department of Perm its and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0571-SPHA 
Seneca Avenue 
S/east of Seneca Avenue, 155 feet n/east of Turkey Point Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Nicole and Kevin Nida 

Special Hearing to permit an accessory building (storage shed) on a vacant lot without a 
principle dwelling. Variance to allow a non-residential principal building with a front setback of 
10 feet, a side setback of 10 feet, and a rear setback of 4 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, 35 
feet and 30 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, August 20, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Hearing Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~(ro~lro~ 

Director 

TK:klm 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Nida, 2200 Turkey Point Road, Baltimore 21221 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 5, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I Count:' Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avcnue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3)91 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www. haltimorccountymd.gov 


http:haltimorccountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, DlreClor 
CQunly Executive Deparlmenl of Perm lIs and 

Development ManoRemenl 

August 13,2008 

Nicole & Kevin Nida 

2200 Turkey Point Rd. 

Baltimore, MD 21221 


Dear: Nicole & Kevin Nida 

RE: Case Number 2008-0571-SPHA, 2200 Turkey Point Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (POM) on June 10,2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency. 


Very truly yours, 

fi 
'" j r"·... 

II 
v '. ..~:c~; \- !;--J 

~Q.! 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I Count: Oi'fice Building 

III West C:hcs~Jleakc Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 I 0·887 ·3391 I Fax 4 10·887·3048 


WIVW hal ti lllorecoLintymd .gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: 	 Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination .::ryrt..­

DATE: 	 June 27,2008 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Item # 08-571-SPHA ®~©~ITW~rmAddress 	 Seneca Road (Lot 96 of Rockaway Beach) 
(Nick Property) 1m JUN 2 7 2008 1W 

BY: ._....____ ..___ ..... 
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 17,2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: The site is located within the Limited Development 
Area in the CBCA. Lot coverage is limited to 25% of the lot area, but can be 
increased to a maximum of 31.25% if approved and with mitigation. A 
minimum 15% forest cover is required at all times. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis 	 Date: June 16, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200S\ZAC OS-571-SPHA Seneca Road Lot 96.doc 
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Manin O'Malley, Governor I John D. Porcari, Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, AdminisrrGtorState~~


Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportatlon 

Date: fc-zO - "LocI6 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 

Item No zC06-0S7(-SPI-\A. 
St,,",F-..L..A. Av E~0.. E 

County Office Building, Room 109 N\c..'«-- YK'O Pi:: rL.-T If 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Svr--G\/'.-L.,. t~A. t: 'II'-J 4' 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2..Du'6-o'O.'7' -5~i-\ t::.... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(m bailey@sha.state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, 

~ A~~~?'dt 

t'(}~ 	Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 
.~ -' .-: 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:bailey@sha.state.md


• 	 ­BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 TImothy M Kotroco, Dlfector DATE: June 19,2008 
Depar1ment of Permits & 
Development Management 

. KVtrl- d S .FROM: 	 Denms A. enne y, upervlsor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 23,2008 
Item Nos. 08-456,0531 ,0543 ,0558, 0559 
0561,0562,0563,0566,0567,0568 , 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has revIewed the subject-zoning 
Items, and we have no comments. 

DAKCENlrk 
cc File 

ZAC-06 192008-NO COMMENTS 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 8, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

~ ~©Jb'lWJb1Jj) 
ill JUL 1 ,1 2006 1W

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
BY: ___________________ _Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-571- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case( s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: b4..(A.1fV/ / J~ 

Division Chief: AIYI'J.., ....... " 
CMILL 


W:\oEVREVlZACI8-S71 .doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 

AND VARIANCE 
SE of Seneca Rd, 155' NE Of Turkey Point Rd* ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Nicole & Kevin Nick * FOR 

Petitioner( s) 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 

08-571-SPHA* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearanc~ of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent! 

documentation filed in the case. 

Ptli-tHoJ' Z" ~1.1/H~~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECE IV[ ~' (j",f. !))),~J'" 
CAROLE S. DEMILIOJUN 2I ~ j~'~j 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 

••••••••......... . 
 105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of June, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Kevin Nick, 2200 Turkey Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21221, 

Petitioner( s). 

~5..tfr,>, Zt"lIfL1lH~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

October 27,2008 

NICOLE AND KEVIN NIDA 
2200 TURKEY POINT ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2008-0571-SPHA 
Property: Seneca Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Nida: 

The Zoning Commissioner's Office is in receipt of the following Motions for Reconsideration of 
my Order issued on September 23, 2008 concerning the above-referenced matter. 

1. 	 Robert A. Nicholson, Jr., dated October 21, 2008; 
2. 	 Stephen E. Weber, P.E., Chief, Division of Traffic Engineering, Baltimore County, dated 

October 22, 2008; 
3. 	 Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, dated October 23,2008. 

Please review the enclosed Motions and provide comments to me by November 25, 2008. I want to 
offer you the opportunity to respond to the issues raised in the three Motions. If I do not hear from you by 
that date, I will render a decision on the Motions based on the information before me. 

Very truly yours, 

e.~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosures 

c: 	 Robert A. Nicholson, Jr., Advantage Homes Inc., 8015 Shore Road, Baltimore MD 21222 
Angel and Richard Bowersox, 2209 Seneca Road, Essex MD 21221 
Stephen E. Weber, PE, Chief, Division ofTraffic Engineering, Baltimore County 
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410.887.3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


~altimore County, Marylan 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson , Maryland 21204 


410-887-21 88 

Fax: 410-823-4236 


CAROLE 	 S . DEMILIO
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN December 29,2008 	 Deputy People's CounselPeople's Counsel 

Hand-delivered 

Timothy Kotroco, Director 

Department ofPennits and RECEIVED 


Development Management 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue DEC 29 2008 

Towson, MD 21204 


~ .................. 

Re: 	 Nicole and Kevin Nida- Petitioners 


Corner of Seneca and Turkey Point Roads 

Case No: 08-571-SPHA 


Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
Board of Appeals from the Order on Motions for Reconsideration dated December 16,2008, and 
as finally approved , the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated September 23, 2008, 
filed by the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case. 

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 

m..t!,A. ~ /ilK 2· 
Peter Max Zimmennan 
People's Counsel for Baltimore COlmty 

CtlAcl..a~· ~1 ~lJlD /0't1W 
Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZJCSD/nnw 

cc: 	 Kevin & Nicole Nida 

Robert Nicholson, Jr. 

Stephen Weber 




!JW!l~!Jj®g ~rJ;F) [J~ 

8015 Shore Road 


Baltimore, Maryland 21222 

410-284-0004 


January 20, 2009 

Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: 	 Nicole and Kevin Nida - Petitioners 

Corner 0'[ Seneca and Turkey Point Roads 

Case No: 08-S71-SPHA 


Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

Please enter an appeal by Robert Nicholson Jr., Richard and Angel Bowersox, and 
Charles and Barbara Weber to the County Board of Appeals from the Order on Motions 
for Reconsideration dated December 16, 2008, and as finally approved, the Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law dated September 23, 2008, filed by the Baltimore County 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above titled case. 

Should you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason regarding the matter, 
I can be reached at 410-284-0004 or bye-mail atnick@advantagehomesmd.com. 

Sincerely, 

C?~'-~J---
Robert A. Nicholson Jr. RECEIVED 

JAN 22 lUv_'cc: 	 Richard and Angel Bowersox 

Charles and Barbara Weber 

Kevin and Nicole Nida ...---~. 

People's Council, Mr. Peter Zimmerman 


mailto:atnick@advantagehomesmd.com
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S/e Seneca Avenue, 155' n/east Turkey Point Road 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Kevin & Nicole Nida 

Case No .: 2008-0571-SPHA 

I Petition for Special Hearing & Variance (June 10, 2008) 

I Zoning Descrip{iion of Property 

INotice of Zoning Hearing (July 3, 2008) 

!Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian - August 5, 2008) 

!certificate of Posting (July 30, 2008) by Martin Ogle 

IEntry of Appearance by People's Counsel (June 27,2008) 

/petitioner(S) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet Eon!0 

/Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet ~m<ClEaWllElID 
!zoning Advisory Committee Comments FEB 1 1 2009 
Petitio~ers' Exhibit BALTIMORE COUNTY./1 . Site Plan BOARD OF APPEALS/2 . Plat of Rockaway Beach 

13. Aerial Photo 
14. Lot Stakeout of Property 

1;5 . Diagram of Property 

./6. Elevation of Shed 

/1. Photos of Shed under construction 

18. Photos of Adjacent Property 
19. Petition in support of relief 

.Ij O. Letter of support from Ms. Nida's father 

111. Letter of Support from Ms. Nida's sister 

/12. Initially issued permit for shed 


Protestants' Exhibits: 

/1. Record Plat 

./z. Sewer Drawing 

19 Water Drawing 

';4. Site Plan for Bowersox Property 

15. Permit application and site plan 
/6 Measurement Corrections of site 
/I. I(A) Site plan of prior zoning (8) Opinion - 05-145-A 
.43. /(A) Building Permit - 2200 Turkey Point1B) Site plan for proposed dwelling 
19. ~A) Right of way agreement for utilities1B) Right of way agreement - BGE 
11 O. Balto. Co. GIS Grid Map 
A1 . Photos (A thru G)
.A 2. Letter of opposition 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) ­
/1. Letter dated October 11, 2007 from Donald Brand, Building Engineer 12. Letter dated April 8, 2008 from Donald Brand 

IOeputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - September 23, 2008) 



e 	 e 

Page Two 

. 2008-0571-SPHA 

Motions for Reconsideration : 

11 . October 21 , 2008 from Robert Nicholson, Jr. 
12. October 22, 2008 from Stephen Weber, Traffic Engineering 
/3. October 23, 2008 from People's Counsel 

!order on Motion for Reconsideration - DENIED - December 16, 2008 

INotice of Appeal received on December 29, 2008 from People 's Counsel 

~dditional Appeal received on January 22 , 2008 from Robert Nicholson 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 

Zoning Commissioner 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

Robert Nicholson 

Kevin & Nicole Nida 


date sent February 11, 2009, kim 
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CASE #: 08-571-SPHA IN mE MATTER OF: Kevin Nida and Nicole Nida 

Legal Owners / Petitioners 
Seneca Road / SE side of Seneca Road, 155 feet NE of 

Turkey Point Road 
15th Election District; 6th Councilman ic District 

9123/08 -DZC decision that Petition for Special Hearing to allow an accessory bldg (shed) on vacant 
lot is GRANTED; Lot 96 is merged wi 1,2, & 3 and Petition for Variances (setbacks)-GRANTED. 

12/16/08 - DZC decision on the Motions for Reconsideration be DENIED and that the merger of Lots 
1,2,3 and 96 and related granting of Petitioners' requests for Variance relief, the request for Special 
Hearing is DISMISSED as MOOT 

2/26/09 Notice of Assignment for Thursday, May 21, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. sent to the 
following: 

c: Appellants Peter Max Zimmerman 
Carole S. Demilio 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Robert Nicholson, Jr. 
Richard and Angel Bowersox 
Charles and Barbara Weber 

Petitioners/Legal Owners : Nicole Nida and Kevin Nida 

William Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 
Stephen Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering 

4/20/09 	 Received telephone call from Ms. Bowersox indicating that the sign had 
been removed by Petitioners. Petitioners indicated to Ms. Bowersox that 
this matter was being worked out. Spoke to Stuart Kelly to have sign re­
posted. He said he will re-post today. 

5/21109 Board convened for hearing (Belt - Stahl (replacing Westcott) - Crizer) 
Hearing concluded. Deliberation to be scheduled. No Memos. 

5/26/09 Deliberation scheduled for June 25, 2009 at 9:00. Notices sent. 

6/25/09 Board convened for public deliberation 

10/16/09 Opinion and Order issued by Board GRANTING relief requested in 
Petition for Variance and rendering MOOT the relief requested in the 
Petition for Special Hearing. 



a timore County, Maryland e 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 

Fax : 410-823-4236 


PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 	 CAROLE S . DEMILIO
October 23,2008People's Counsel 	 Deputy People's Counsel 

Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Conunissioner 
The Jefferson Building 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

1:":"r""' .... ,._-1
;u, \.i t...... 

Re: 	 Motion for Reconsideration CT 2 :~ luUBNicole and Kevin Nida- Petitioners 

Corner of Seneca and Turkey Point Roads 
 BY: ---- '- ~-- ... -~,.. ~~ ,.f_.!-t_ ~_
Case No: 08-571-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

Upon review of Robert A. Nicholson, Jr.'s October 21,2008 Motion for Reconsideration 
and the October 22, 2008 report of Stephen Weber, Chief, Division of Traffic Engineering, it 
appears the location of the storage shed, an accessory building, conflicts with BCZR §§ 102.5 
and 400.1, causes traffic safety problems, and is inimical to public safety, health, and welfare. 
The September 23, 2008 decision should therefore be reconsidered and the petitions denied. 

In view of the merger of the lots (or in any event) , this shed should not be viewed as a 
nonresidential principal building. A storage shed by its nature is an accessory building. Here, it is 
accessory to a dwelling. Pursuant to BCZR § 400.1, on a corner lot in a residential zone, it must 
be on the third of the lot farthest from the street, not at the edge of the comer (and in the right-of­
way). Under the circumstances, public safety alone dictates denial of any variances. Moreover, it 
appears feasible to relocate the shed. In the alternative, even were this a nonresidential principal 
building, there would still be no justification for the variances associated with that concept. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Very tIUly yours, 

'" r~tt4k v.«M/LV1. 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ/rmw 
cc: 	 Nicole & Kevin Nida, Petitioners 


Stephen Weber, Chief ofTraffic Engineering 

Robert A. Nicholson, Jr. 
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MINUTES OF DE,LIBERA TION 


IN THE MATTER OF: Kevin and Nicole Nida 08-571-SPHA 

DATE: 	 June 25, 2009 

BOARDIPANEL: 	 Andrew Belt 
Lawrence Stahl 
Edward Crizer, Jr. 

RECORDED BY: 	 Sunny CanningtoniLegal Secretary 

PURPOSE: 	 To deliberate the following: 

1. 	 Special Hearing to allow an accessory building (shed) on a vacant lot. 

2. 	 Petition for Variance to allow a non-residential building with a front setback of 10 
feet, side setback of 10 feet and a rear setback of 4 feet in lieu of the required 20 
feet, 30 feet and 35 feet. 

3. 	 Is the property unique pursuant to the conditions set forth in Cromwell vs. Ward? 

4. 	 If the property is unique pursuant to the conditions set forth in Cromwell vs. 
Ward; will failure to grant the Variance present a practical difficulty or unusual 
hardship on the property owner? 

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING: 

STANDING 

• 	 The Board reviewed the facts of this matter. The facts of this matter is the Petitioners 
own 3 adjoining lots which have been legally merged. The shed was placed on the 
property by the Petitioners on the back of the 3rd parcel. The County asked that the 
Petitioners move the shed back due to traffic concerns of people turning off of Turkey 
Point Road. 

• 	 The Board feels that the Special Hearing relief is moot because the three parcels have 
been merged. 

• 	 The Board feels that this property is unique by the standards of Cromwell due to the fact 
that the layout of the three parcels allows for many different configurations. The 
Petitioners could configure the front of the property at several locations. The Petitioners 
have declared where they consider the front and back of the property. The Board feels 
that there is a chance they do not need to grant the Variance as the layout of the property 
by declaration of the Petitioners has the shed located in the back third of the property. 



\ 	 KEvIN AND NICOLE NIDA • PAGE2 

08-571-SPHA • 
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION 

• 	 The neighbor, Mr. Nicholson, suggested alternate locations for the shed, the main being 
on the side of the house. The way the lots are configured and the law with regard to the 
locations for sheds, this alternative would still be against the law. 

• 	 As for practical difficulty, the Board feels that the Petitioners are entitled to have a shed 
and where they propose to put the shed is the only place that suits the configuration the 
Petitioners have chosen for their property. 

• 	 The Board feels that if anyone is concerned about the traffic patterns on Turkey Point and 
Seneca Roads, they should Petition the County to put a stop sign at that location. 

DECISION BY BOARD MEMBERS: The Board determined that the Special Hearing 
relief is moot by the merger of the three parcels. The Board is granting the Petition for Variance 
to ensure that the Petitioners are allowed to have their shed. 

FINAL DECISION: After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and law in the matter, the 
Board unanimously agreed the Special Hearing relief is MOOT and the Petition for Variance is 
GRANTED. 

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record that a public 
deliberation took place on the above date regarding this matter. The Board's final decision and the facts and findings 
thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to be issued by the Board. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

~n~ 



• • 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

• 

Jefferson Building 


105 West Chesape<:lke Avenue, Room 204 

Towson , Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 ' 

PETER MAX ZIMMeRMAN 
CAROLE S. DEMILIOPeople's Counsel October 23,2008 

Deputy People's Counsel 

Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Motion for Reconsideration J~t~~ll~~LbJ 
Nicole and Kevin Nida- Petitioners 
Corner of Seneca and Turkey Point Roads BY: __ •______ •_________ _ 
Case No: 08-571-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

Upon review of Roben A. Nicholson, Jr. 's October 21, 2008 Motion for Reconsideration 
and the October 22, 2008 report of Stephen .Weber, Chief, Division of Traffic Engineering, it 
appears the location of the storage shed, an accessory building, conflicts with BCZR §§ 102.5 
and 400.1, causes traffic safety problems, and is inimical to public safety, health, and welfare. 
The September 23, 2008 decision should therefore be reconsidered and the petitions den.ied. 

In view of the merger of the lots (or in any event), this shed should not be viewed as a 
nonresidential principal building. A storage shed by its narure is an accessory building. Here, it is 
accessory to a dwelling. PUrSuant to BCZR § 400.1, on a comer lot in a residential zone, it must 
be on the third of the lot farthest from the street, not at the edge of the comer (and in the right-of­
way). Under the circumstances, public safety alone dictates denial of any variances. Moreover, it 
appears feasible to relocate the shed. In the alternative, even were this a nornesidential principal 
building, there would still be no justification for the variances associated with that concept. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

'(ery truly yours,
/ . j...A ,..., Coo 

-1 ·.~{Lh'\~ L-~W'-~" 'l~!1 
Peter Max Zimmennan 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMVnnw 
cc: Nicole & Kevin Nida, Petitioners 

Stephen Weber, Chief of Trafttc Engineering 
Robert A. Nicholson, Jr. 

51 391;1d l3SNnm S3ld03d 9E(;PE(;8131P 613:11 61313(;/11/(;13 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 


BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: October 22, 2008 HAND DELIVERED 

TO: Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

IJE©JEJI~1EJ 
FROM: Stephen E. Weber, P.E. , Chief~~ 8 Y: ___........._________ _ 

Division of Traffic Engineering 

SUBJECT: Case No. 2008-0571-SPHA, Seneca Rd & Susquehanna Ave 

I am writing to you in response to an inquiry made to me from Mr. Nick Nicholson who owns 
property adjacent to and immediately east of Lot 96 of the subject case. Mr. Nicholson was also in 
attendance at the hearing for this case. 

Back in October 2007 Mr. Nicholson contacted me regarding a sight line problem he had due to the 
property owner of Lot 96 constructing a fence on the southern quadrant of Seneca Rd & Susquehanna 
A ve. We went out to the property and found that it appeared the fence had been constructed within the 
30-foot road right-of-way for Seneca Rd and was creating a sight line problem for drivers entering onto 
Seneca Rd from SusquehaIUla Ave. In addition, we found that the fence had been constructed in definite 
violation of BCZR 102.5 which prohibits the erection of any obstruction (including fences or buildings) 
greater than 3 feet in height within the triangular area bounded on two sides by the front and side street 
property lines, and on the third side by a straight line connecting points on said lot lines, each of which 
points is 25 feet distant from the point of intersection, that being on a comer lot in a residential zone. We 
found that if the fence was relocated back onto the propelty owners property and out of the road right-of­
way and was also relocated out of the 25-foot sight triangle, we felt that this would adequately address the 
visibility obstructions and provide an adequate line of sight to safely allow entrance onto Seneca Rd. 

I spoke with Leonard Wasilewski of the Bureau of Code Enforcement in the Department of Permits 
& Development Management about this issue with the intent of getting Code Enforcement to evaluate the 
installation of the fence and enforce BCZR 102.5 plus get the property owner to relocate the fence to their 
property. Attached is my October 11, 2007 e-mail to Mr. Wasilewski outlining all of these issues. To my 
knowledge, the property owner was never required to relocate the fence. 

Now what is brought to my attention is the case which you heard, dealing with an even greater 
apparent conflict with BCZR 102.5. I have attached a copy of the petitioner's site plan and have 
overlayed the 25-foot sight triangle on the site plan. The comer of the shed does go thru this sight triangle 
and is in apparent violation of County zoning regulations. While the encroachment is noted to be slight, 
given that sight lines are placed within the zoning regulations to insure that adequate levels of safety are 
maintained to provide drivers of both the through street and the stopped street adequate vision of one 
another to avoid collision, they should not be compromised. In this case, it is very apparent that Lot 96 is 
of more than adequate size to have placed this shed at least further away from the comer of Seneca Rd & 
Susquehanna Ave to not create an unnecessary traffic safety hazard. There does not appear to be any 
hardship or any practical difficulty proven that would necessitate sacrificing public safety over the need to 
place this shed in the very comer of a relatively large lot. 



,; e 	 e 
Thomas H. Bostwick 
October 22, 2008 
Page 2 

Given our history of having already been involved with this property to get prior violations 
unsuccessfully addressed and now fmding that a bad situation is now only being made worse is quite 
disheartening. While we can identify the safety issues are there and the zoning violations exist, our office 
does not have the authority to enforce Zoning Regulations. That is why the issue was brought to the 
attention of Code Enforcement. Likewise, the Bureau of Traffic Engineering & Transportation Plarming 
is not a part of the Zoning Advisory Committee and thus we are not aware when submittals like this come 
through the County system nor do we provide any comments on any such submittals, unless someone else 
specifically brings an issue to our attention. If we would have seen this, we would have been able to 
provide comments on it prior to the hearing, especially given our prior involvement trying to rectify prior 
zoning violations on the property. 

Given that our office is not part of the Zoning Advisory Committee and we were obviously not 
present at the hearing, I am not certain whether we have any standing for requesting reconsideration of 
your decision . However, given the late moment at which we were made aware of this issue and the 
September 23, 2008 date of your Order, to be on the safe side we are requesting reconsideration of your 
order and ask that it be amended to insure that the setback footages are increased sufficient to clearly get 
this shed out of the 25-foot sight triangle. In reading your Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law, I note 
that there is no mention anywhere of BCZR 102.5 and thus I would surmise that no County office or 
official brought up this apparent violation in their review of the petitioner' s plan and that it was likely 
never brought to your attention at the time of the hearing. It is my understanding that a building permit 
may have already been issued by the Department of Permits & Development Management (PDM) with 
the warning that the petitioner is at risk for building anything within the 30-day appeal period. By copy 
of this letter, I am again advising the Department of Permits & Development Management of our prior 
concem with the BCZR violations of the fence and that it appears that they have also issued a permit for a 
shed which is also in violation of the same BCZR 102.5. Whatever action they can take to similarly 
prevent this issue from getting worse and to also have the violations corrected would be appreciated. 

Our interest is in protecting the safety of the traveling public. This element of the zoning 
regulations is intended for tlus very purpose, but we seem to be having difficulties in ensuring that it is 
being canied out. Certainly amending your Order to insure that the approved location is not in violation 
of BCZR 102.5 would help resolve any sight line issues with the shed. I'm concerned that Code 
Enforcement may not enforce this section of the zoning regulations if your order implicitly approves it to 
be in violation. 

Should you have any questions, I am more than willing to discuss any elements of this issue with 
you. Also, as a point of information, I have no relationship with and do not know Mr. & Mrs. Charles 
Weber of2213 Seneca Rd who were listed as being in opposition to the petitioner's request. 

SEW 

Attachments (2) 

cc: 	 Donald T. Rascoe, Deputy Director, Dept. of Permits & Development Management 
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel 
Nick Nicholson 

J:\2008 Documents\Ad-Weber\Memoslsew I 02208Seneca&Susquehanna.doc 
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Stephen Weber - Susquehanna Ave & Seneca Rd 

From: Stephen Weber 

To: Leonard Wasilewski 

Date: 10/11/07 2:56 PM 

Subject: Susquehanna Ave & Seneca Rd 

cc: nick@advantagehomesmd.com 

In response to our earlier conversation regarding this location, I would offer that DPW is aware that the current 
fence location on the south side of Seneca Rd west of Susquehanna Ave does create an unacceptable sight line 
obstruction for residents who would be using Susquehanna Ave to enter Seneca Rd and observe approaching 
traffic on eastbound Seneca Rd. The obstruction is caused by a large degree due to the fact that the fence is 
located within the road right-of-way of Seneca Rd and is not located on the fence owner's property. It is clear, 
based on the marked property corners, that the fence has been illegally installed off of the fence owner's 
property. Such an obstruction is decreasing the safety level of the intersection and therefore action should be 
taken to have the fence removed from the right-of-way of Seneca Rd and back onto the fence owner's 
property. It appears that if the fence were relocated back to the right-of-way line, this would address most of 
the visibility obstructions and provide an adequate line of sight to safely allow entrance onto Seneca Rd. 

In addition, it would seem that Section 102.5 of the BCZR would also apply to this property with regard to 
prohibiting the construction of a fence taller than 3 feet in height within the 25-foot triangle formed at the 
corner of the front and side street property lines of Lot 96 shown on the subdivision plat of Rockaway Beach 
Realty Co. recorded in 1919 in Plat Book 6, Page 173. While we realize that Susquehanna Ave is not being used 
as a public street at this time, it is nevertheless a roadway being used by properties fronting Susquehanna Ave 
and is a platted street on a properly recorded pla~. Regulation 102.5 does not speak to whether the road in 
question is a public or private roadway, only that the property in question is a corner lot, which according to the 
plat it obviously is. The fact that a roadway does physically exist within the right-of-way of Susquehanna Ave 
and it is being used for access, further makes it clear that Lot 96 is a corner lot. (That is, Susquehanna Ave is 
not simply a paper street - it is actually being used today for access with a physical roadway in place.) If this 
section of the BCZR were enforced to also insure that no fence over 3 feet in height is allowed within the 25­
foot triangle within the northeast corner of Lot 96, this would insure that the fence would not cause any sight 
line obstructions for drivers exiting from Susquehanna Ave and thus the fence would not in any way adversely 
impact public safety for the motoring public traveling thru this intersection (that is assuming that it is also 
moved out of the right-of-way of Seneca Rd). 

Should you have any questions regarding our findings in this matter, please let me know. I hope this 
information is helpful in your review of this case. 

Stephen E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 
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November 24, 2008 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

We are writing in reference to Mr. Nicholson, Mr. Stephen 

Weber, and Mr. Peter Zimmerman's request for a motion to 

reconsider your decision on case number 2008-0571-SPHA. We 

would like to first comment on Mr. Nicholson's request to 

reconsider. Mr. Nicholson has reintroduced that lot 96 is a corner 

lot and that sufficient evidence for zoning relief was not submitted. 

We felt during the hearing that sufficient evidence was submitted. 

This evidence included the two odd-shaped triangular lots which 

currently comprise lots one, two, three and ninety-six. This resides 

between two county maintained roadways Turkey Point Road and 

Seneca Road. These lots also come into contact with a third paper 

street, Susquehanna Avenue. Susquehanna Avenue as deemed by 

Mr. Raymond S. Wisnom Jr. (Code Enforcement Hearing Officer) 

and Tim Burgess (Chief of the Bureau of Highways) was declared 

to be treated as a driveway. Reference civil citation number 07­

3071 in fifth paragraph. 

Mr. Nicholson's second argument is the shed poses a public 

safety issue. Our shed's back comer located ten feet off of Seneca 
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Road is the only part close to Seneca Road. As seen from previous 

photography, maps and newly submitted videos. Seneca Road 

actually angles away from the shed as it continues toward Turkey 

Point Road. This is approximately 271 feet away from the shed. 

From these submitted documents you can clearly visualize the 

entire 271 feet of Seneca Road. Reference the attached power 

point presentation. 

Mr. Nicholson's third argument is that we have not 

demonstrated any practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship as 

to why the zoning commissioner should issue a variance allowing 

the shed to be located anywhere other than where the regulations 

require it to be. The future development of the community and 

development of Susquehanna Avenue has been discussed at length 

by Mr. Nicholson, including the location of our shed. As 

previously stated we have an odd-shaped triangular lot situated 

between two roads. Lot 96 offsets lots 1, 2, and 3 by 

approximately 25 feet as shown clearly in previous maps and 

drawing. Which places Mr. Nicholson's proposed location of our 

shed in a comer. Since this comer does not allow a clear view 

from our home, we believe its current location to be the most 

logical for safety and security reasons, including break-ins and 

vandalism. Therefore, we would like to state that by moving the 

shed into the proposed location by Mr. Nicholson, we would not be 
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environmentally friendly, having to cut down two mature large 

trees. This would also have a monetary impact on us and impact 

the critical bay watershed area in which we reside. 

As stated in Mr. Nicholson's point four, my husband and I 

had never received the letters that were attached with the 

reconsideration notice, only learning of their existence at our 

original hearing in August. Mr. Bran also gave us a fourth option 

in a meeting in later April to try and resolve the rescintion of the 

shed permit. He stated we could combine all of our lots into one 

tax bill. In doing so this would solve the need for a special hearing 

to allow the shed to dwell on lot 96. We were told in addition that 

we needed to apply for a variance hearing for the requested set 

backs. This was needed to obtain zoning relief which would allow 

us to apply for a new building permit for the placement of our shed 

in its current location on lot 96. Mr. Nicholson noted we 

submitted "erroneous" information to the building permit office. 

This information was clarified during the hearing in August. This 

had to deal with the lot 96 measurement on Susquehanna, which 

we mistakenly wrote 50 feet instead of 20 feet. We resubmitted 

the drawing to include all street names during this hearing. This 

clarified the issue of "erroneous" information. 

In arguments five and six, Mr. Nicholson has bought up 

another Baltimore county zoning regulation to inform us we need a 
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variance to grant us zoning relief. We feel we have introduced 

enough evidence at the previous hearing and in our rebuttals to his 

arguments and his motion to reconsider. This was already proven 

when we submitted sufficient evidence to support our case that was 

handed down by you in your ruling, issued on September 23, 2008. 

We have obtained a letter from the Rockaway Beach 

Improvement Association President supporting the location of our 

shed. See attatched letter entitled 2200 TPrd.. As of the present 

moment there are only two residents that utilize this driveway, 

Susquehanna A venue to gain access to Seneca Road. There 

currently is no building permit for lot 95 and as stated previously 

the remaining lots which front Susquehanna Avenue are owned by 

residence that reside on either Turkey Point Road or Seneca Road. 

Since there is no property to improve, there is no need for 

Susquehanna Avenue to be a county maintained roadway. 

Therefore, we believe the original decision handed down that our 

shed stay in its current location should not be reconsidered. 

Mr. Nicholson has obtained new letters from Mr. Peter Max 

Zimmerman (Peoples Counsel for Baltimore County) and Mr. 

Steven Weber (Chief Division of Traffic Engineering) which have 

just restated the information given by Mr. Nicholson and his 

motion to reconsider letter. We have also obtained twenty 

signatures. From members of our community, presented at the 
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original hearing; in addition we have obtained news letter from Mr. 

Howard French and Mrs. Kimberly Goodwind President of 

Rockaway Beach Improvement Association supporting our current 

location of the shed. 

We would like to thank you for your continuing patience and 

time with this matter. 

Sincerely, 


Mr. & Mrs. Nida 
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ROCHAWAY BEACH IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIA'I10N INC. 

(A/IVA "R<XjKA WAY BliJA.CH ;rrURKli]Y POINT 
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION) 

rbiatpi~ailcom 

November 21, 2008 

Thomas H. Bo±hvick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County Oflice Building, Room 111 
1 1 J West Chesapeakc Avenue 
Towson. Maryland 21204 

RF: 	 Case No.: 2008-0571-SPHA 
Kevin and Nicole Nida 
2200 Turkey Point Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 2 L221 

Dear Mr. Bofuvick: 

I am writing to you conceming the above case. Plea<;e be advised thai Rockaway Beach I 
Turkey Point Improvement Association ("the Community Association") is in complete 
agreement with your Findings of Fact and Conc.:luslo11s of Law entered the month of September, 
2008. The Nida's have made significant improvemcnts, cleaned up, and generally maintain the 
entire piece or properly in such a way that it has in turn improved the entire community and has 
enhanced this neighborhood. DIe dwelling and rubbish previollsly located on the property were 
an eye sore and health hazard to this neighborhood. 

[n my capacity as President of the Community Association, 1 frequently travel past both 
the fi'ont of their home on Turkey Point Road as well as the side of the property on Seneca. The 
storage shed in question does not pose a safety hazard to this community and again is an overall 
improvement to the entire piece of property as a whole. 

Should you wish to speak to me fwthcr please do not hesitate 10 contact mc' at ,1 J0-598­
3666. 

~ 'OOdWin-Ma~ 
Ikgm 

http:BliJA.CH
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October 31. 200S 

To whom it may concern; 

rm writing this ,letter in support ofKevin and Nicok Nida who live at 2200 Turkey 

Point Road in Essex. Prior to them building their new home, there was a Cape Cod bouse 

on the property that \vas in need of many repairs. Also the tenan.ts had present many 

prohlems for the community. 

When the old house was tom down varianccs were granted for the new home. The 

Rockaway Beach Improvement Association and The Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire 

Company both supported the new hGJnc. All permits and inspections were done in 

accordance with county codes. 

Recently the Zoning Commissioner granted thcm permission to build a shed, and a 

permit was granted to build the shed. Now someone is seeking to have the shed removed. 

The Nidus have done everything according to Baltimore County Code and should not 

have to lose their shed. They are an asset to the community of Rockaway Beach. 

,/ 
7­

) --' 

Howard V, French 
320 Greyhound Road 
Baltimore, Md. 21221 
410-686-5752 

I 
I 
I 
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Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Co., Inc. 


• 
 P.O. Box 34034 
/~e.~ 
Baltimore, MD 21221-8034 .~~..ua . .iOit~~\,:<:~ ' . . '''~(!t:;l i:::.: 

\~{~Q~/S 
\~"- ~~4>.1 
~"1~:/ 

~ 

MEMBER MEMBER 
BALTIMORE COUNTY VOLUNTEER MARYLAND STATE 

FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION 

May 19,2009 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
Carole S. Demilio 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Re: 	 Kevin and Nicole Nida 

Case No.: 08-S71-SPHA 


Dear Mr. Zimmerman and Ms. Demilio: 

• 	 I am writing to you concerning the above referenced case. Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire 
Company is in complete agreement with your Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law entered 
in September of2008. 

The Nida's have made significant improvements to the property including, cleaning up, and 
generally maintaining the entire piece of property in such a way that it has improved the entire 
community and has enhanced this neighborhood. The dwelling and rubbish previously located 
on the property were an eye sore and health hazard to the community. 

In my capacity as President of Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company, I regularly pass by the 
Nida's property, both in front on Turkey Point Road and on the side on Seneca Road, and do not 
see the storage shed in question as a safety hazard to the members and officers of Rockaway 
Beach Volunteer Fire Company or the members of this community. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you need any further information at 410-887-0328. 

Sincerely, 

) ~ fJ£1'1\J(A~~r) (I\!U~ 

• 
TammYMedinger 

President 
 ~/~~6~ 



ROCKAWAYCEACH IMPROVEMENT ASacIA11JON INC. 
(A/IVA ROCKA WAY HJiJACH /rrURKJiJY POINr 

IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION) 

e 	 rhiatpia@gmai].oom 

November 21, 2008 

Thomas H. Bofu·vick 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Baltimore County Office Building, Room 111 

111 Wcst Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RR: 	 Case No.: 2008-0S71-SPHA 

Kevin and Nicole Nida 

2200 Turkey Point Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21221 


Dear Mr. Hoftwick: 

e 
I am writing to you conceming the above case. Please be advised that Rockaway Beach / 

Turkey Point Improvement Association (<<the Community Assoc·iation") is in complete 
agre.ement with your Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law entered the month of September, 
2008. The Nida's have made significant improvcments, cleaned up, and generally maintain the 
entire piece or property in such a way that it has in tum improved the entire community and has 
enhanced this neighborhood. The dwelling and rubbish previously located on the property were 
an eye sore and health hazard to this neighborhood. 

In my capacity as President of the Community Association, I frequcntly travel past both 
the front of their home on Turkey Point Road as well as the side of the propelty on Seneca. The 
storage shed in question docs not pose a safety hanird to this community and again is an overall 
improvement to the entire piece of property as a whole. 

Should you wish to speak to me further please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-598­
3666. 

Sincerely,A ,---I ,~/J 

p~,
Kt~ Pres~;/JOG 
Rockaway Beach / Turkey Point Improvement Association 

Ikgm 
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I live in the community with Kevin and Nicole Nida. I do not 
oppose the construction of a shed on the further most point of their 
backyard on Lot 96. 

Address 

~ 

PETITIONER'S 


EXHIBIT NO. q 
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To Whom It May Concern: August 18, 2008 

1am writing to you about the property on 2200 Turkey Point Road. The buyers ofmm 
property (The Nidas) have made major improvements to this site. (Which are 4 lots, one 
irregularly shaped). This property had a run down shack as a lIouse, old tires, car parts, 
left over building supplies & a junk car when they purchased this site. Since then they 
have built a new2 story Cape Cod house & landscaped the propertybringing the beauty 
back to our neighborhood. 

The Nidas want to put a shed on the rear of their property. ·So they secured a permit from 
Baltimore County & started to build their shed. 

They were called and told to stop building. They are now posting a zorung variance. The 
Nidas have had a problem with a local builder & had to have a hearing with Mr. 
Raymond S. Wisnon Jr. (Code Enforcement Hearing Officer). The areabebind their lot 
was declared no mans' land. Since a ruling was made by Baltimore County, I believe the 
Nidas are entitled to -build their shed in the location they -have started. Again, they have 
made numerous improvements &. the unique shape of this rear lot should be taken into 
consideration for this zoning hearing. 

Thank you for your time & Consideration. 

Sincerely, 
Robert Mryncza 

PETITIONER'S 

toEXHIBIT NO. 

2llO6- ~rl -.6?H~ 
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August 20, 2008 

Zoning Review Office 
Baltimore Couoty Office Building, Room III 
11] West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Subject: Case No. 2008-0571-SPHA 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

In reference to the above listed Case Number 2008-0571-SPHA, I am writing to support a variance to 
allow a non residential principal building (a shed) be constructed with a front setback of \0 feet, a side 
setback of 10 feet and a rear setback of 4 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet, 35 feet and 30 feet. 

Due to the triangular shape of the property, the only logical placement of the shed is at the back part of 
the property. There are several large trees in the middle of their property, which would have to be cut down 
in order to place this shed anywhere else. In my opinion, placement of the shed anywhere but at the back of 
the property would not enhance their property but make it an eye sore. 

The subject property encompasses four separate Jots, all of which are adjoining and are being utilized 
as one property fenced in, with one primary dwelling at the front of the lot nearest to Turkey Point Road. A 
shed along with their already existing house should be allowed. 

There are at least three other homes, currently resided, which are in plain eyesight from the subject 
property that have sheds in there yards. The sheds are placed at the very back of their property as well. It 
only makes sense for the Nida's to put their shed at the very back of their property to blend in with the rest 
of the community. 

Please support the variance to allow this shed to be built at the back of their property. Thank you for 
your time. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly A Burton 
1952 Sue Creek Drive 
Baltimore, MD 2]221 

PETITIONER'S} I 
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BALTIMORE COlJ.N,TV, M ND 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

LJ/4~'-D ~ Otm~ £, ~~ 
:1.KOTROCO, Director 1:>,,1" n~:;>"""T' DONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Engineer 

PERMIT #: 8669082 CONTROL I: MR 	 OIST: 15 PREC: lei 
DATE U~m.JE D: 01/02/?O()? TAX t,CTOUNT :11: : :I. ~i() 2 0();.:,~ O()O cLt)nS: 0 4 

PLANS : CONST 0 PLOT 2 R PLAT 0 DATA 0 FLEe NO PL.t,IM NO 

LOCATION: 2200 TURKEY POINT RD 

SUBDIVISION: ROCKAWAY BEACH 


OWNERS INFORMATION 
NAME: I<E:VIN NID?) 	 ~ ' ~:, ,"- ~"....~.PEhhiilT fj,<~ 
,~DDI~ : 22()() TURI<[Y PT RD 	 ':~. NEVEAR Fp'UlVl 


;.~/~ '!..I,"'-noaA.."....
I "-

OF 6~(.'~
h.. ~>\ ... IE 


~ ' ­
IF.::NANT: 

CONTR: ()I,JNE'~ 


EN(-iNf~ : 

SELL.I~ : 

WOPI':: ERECT SHED W/COVEREO PORCH ON REAR OF PROP. 


12'X 2 4'=2 88 SF,HT CAN'T EXEED 15' ACCESSORY 
'.ETTER ATTeHD CBCA- FLOOD ZONE=C,ELEV=19, ,ALSO 
ALSO USING TAX #1502002001 & 1502()02002 

8LOG . CODE: 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: DETACHED OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED 


PROPOSED USE: SFO W/OETACHEO SHED 

EXISTING USE: SFD 


TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION 
UGE: ONE FAMILY 
FOUNDATION: BASEMENl' : 
SEt.JADE: PUHI... IC EXIHT 1,J(.·nEI~ : PUBL.IC EX IST 

L D T ~ ;n :n::: AN [) S I::: T BA C I< ~) 

SI1E: 0075,50 X 0000.00 
FRONT STREET: 
SIDE STREET: 
FRON'r SETB: 91' 
SIDE SETB: 24'/10' 
SIDE STR SET8: PETITIONER'S 
REAR SETB: 10' 

I}EXHIBIT NO. 

PLEAS~ AIiilI=IiOR TO PI!RMIT NUMBER WH-=N MAKING INQUIRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-3900 K<. ... ;"­ ~t J,,­
'2..1.00 T\JC~~?O"-"~' 
c: )!) (.II. , rvJ. Z!,U.I 

410 -:5'\) - 81 c,.~l1.t»r1.0.s1J -6?H4 
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';'" ~ .. ::: .-q e APPLICATION FOR PERMIT ~ I~ ife DA'n:'. '-/ '/'.BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND n.J.c. • ri
O 

, 
, ~ , 

OEPARTMENT OF PERMITS"'& DEVEtOPNENT MANAGU!E NT t ./ .'."­{."'-r 1.-­
TOWSON, r{AHYLAND 21204 OEA: _I ! 

HISTORIC OISTRIC]/BLI 
PERMIT #: b f.e£;li082 PROPERTY ADDRESS ' .22c::o 7"rlC" 1 /;,,:, //.?/ YESr J c:;:a/NO 
RECEIPT #: /J T)~~,P1hq SUITE/SPACE/FLOOR &// "u ( ..A~"". ?e.2 / 

CONTROL #: (Jl f . SUBDIV: ~f{~f-+ C:=I DO NOT KNOW 


INFO~,TION 

-
, j 

XREF #: TAX ACCOUNT '#: / ;;o;?~ ::~=~ISTRICT/PRECINCT 

( ./ O~ERIS INFO~TIO~ (LAST,FIRST) IS"" ~ 


FEE : '-'[; ') . DU 
NAME. ~ )?";' £( '~,r!PAID: _____________ ADDR: ,.;(..:20('d /./f/{u'f. .J? " ~l..lf '" d ----;;(;7 2 / .:22/J 

OOES THIS BID;.PAID BY: J 

HAVE SPRINKlERSINSPECTOR: APPLICANT 
J HAVE (:A.REFlUY WAD nus APPLlCATlOO NAME: {tv,..., AIL 1£S_ N:'J­
AN\) KN:lo/ 1l~ !W£ IS 0JRREcr Am TRUE, COMPANY: ;{,yA­
lIND TI1AT IN rom; mIS ID& /\LL PIDJI­ S1REET
SIONS OF TIlE JW,TIMlm ClXJNr'l CXl.JE 00 CITY ,S1,ZIP /
APPROPRIAtE srA'm RtlMAn~s WIT_L BE 

<DRIED WIll{ WHE'llIF.R HEREIN SffiCIFIED PHONE'. n: L '()' I-un C # A(,1J MH8R # _/\!/ r1 


APPLICANT _OR NJr lIND WDJ. ~ AlL RF..QUffiED 

INSPECl'IONS • SIGNATURE: ~-:2-===~ DRC# .... _--,--___ 


EL__PL__
PLANS: CONST~PLOT~PLAT~DATA~ 
TENANT~~______________________________________~________ 

CONTR: .VIA , /. ".( 
TYPE}JF IMPROVEMENT ENGNR: __________________~--------------------------------
l._v_ NEW BLDG CONST SELLR: 

2. ADDITION /1/ .....J I 7'6 -<- r' _ '7 '1 , ,( ( / 'i ''J ' , 

3. ALTERATION tt. >0 f-;(5.(II~/ PI )<~ f /~) ~ 0 ,0 £,.- 1-.1 0 /'> ~ h .... ,. bZ::,o 
4. REPAIR DESCRIBE PROPOS WORK: ,";/U/}."J·j.... . f. C ­

t" . ,' .5. WRECKING ,:\..../j· "-I,....:,~.. ;i- !.. _ ' _ _ ~_ '. I __ / ' , I"'-"'-"' \ . ';,/j 0/ (.':-1 «(. ~/,,' Cfc, l·x.... L'C / ) I.L C· ';; '­_..... _ . u_ "­
6. MOVING 
7. OTHER______________ 06 ;;:.:'/~p.( /~[j) /? f )'1' ~ .j) r,t: //~L r'~ LJ 

(~....'1}n}{/-L .:-.~ tJejJd-l !~ F; : U.... I _l~I C" -.l, ·~ 'i.-y f...t.·L , -~· /·~/c)__",J.TYPE OF l.)SE 

NON-RESIDENTIAL poup ?--u II~':- CRESIDENTIAL 
/ 

01. /ONE FAMILY 08. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMB41~ v · ) 9 1- / 

02.-- -TWO FAMILY 09.---CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING 

03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY lO.---rENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT ) 
 ..~.. ....... '" _.

04.---rIVE OR MORE FAMILY 11.-INDUSTRIAL, SToRAGE BUILDING 
~ (ENTER NO UNITS) ___ 12.-PARKING GARAGE /1) 

05. SW!MMING POOL 13.-SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE 
OG.-GARAGE 14.~OSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL, NURSING HOME t d(l}
07.-0THER IS.-0FFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL 

16.-PUBLIC UTILITY 
17.---SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL 

TYPE FOUNDATION BASEMENT l8.-SIGN 
1. SLAB 1. FULL 19.-STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT 
2.- BLOCK 2. - PARTIAL - SPECIPY-TYPE 
3.- CONCRETE 3.- NONE 20. ___SWI~~ING POOL .------------~------------------

SPECIF'Y TYPE 
21. TANK, TOWER 
22.---TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS___________ 
23.--0THER________________________~-----------

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

[~ ' EXISTS PROPOSE!1_ MASONRY 1. GAS 3. ELECTRICITY 1 . \,/PUBLIC SE\'lER 
2.- WOOD FRAME 2. OIL 4.--COAL 2.-PRIVATE SYSTEM 
3. -- - STRUCTURE STEEL SEPTIC EXISTS PROPOSE1 
4 . - REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY -- PRIVY ~XISTS--PROPOSEl 

1. !.-- ' 
. 

PUBLIC SYSTEM 
~. 

EXISTS PROPOSEDCENTRAL AIR: 1. 2. 
2. __PRIvATE SYSTEM -EXISTS -PROPOSEDESTIMATED COST:l:~5~ 

OF MATERIALS AND l{
PROPOSED USE: \I ; (,) wi i)6 i?4{ t-/(;:!) ,-\ 1/(--; / ) 
EXISTING USE: .,';'-- ) I 

\ )? IOWNERSHIP 
1. / PRIVATELY OWNED 2 . PUELI CLY mINED 3. SALE 4_ RENTAL 

/.~-~- ----­
2068 ,.()s1!- S ?HA­



-----

...'-1:t~.1.~JjJ.".J.~ \"n.a...uvn.L • .L. " UL.L.t'I,\"..,L.u.=..U ,_ •. :u.:.J.'J ...L - UD.L. -I.. \.;J1.'-VUC .l.V'U.U.1U.a.:.. ...J. l°J, ..L V.L' .L"..H.:' 

#EFF: #IBED: #2Bmr: '::ED:- TOT BED: ~-TOT W/CONDOS-- 6.~IRISE 
1 FAMItY BEDROO~ - cj 
GARBAGE DISPOSAL 1. yo~ , _ , 2. Nv OOMS CLASS 0 / '_/' -/," " 
POWIJER 'ROOMS KITCHENS LIBER cl FOLIO J 

V'_ 

APPROVAL SIGNATURES DATE 
""­

BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS BLD INSP 
FLOOR "~J ;16 Qj, SIZE l.tJ )lA_) BLD PLAN 
WIDTH Ie:.. 0 FRONT STREET ____ 

DEPTH . J. ~ " I SIDE STREET _~__ 
HEIGHT 
3TORIES 

I J" &,.1 
_-,-1__ 

FRONT SETBK q t. ' 
SIDE SETBK -J") '11l j 

LOT #'S ___ 
CORNF.R LOT 

3IDE 
REAR 

STR SETBK \ 
----:'-­

SETBK I { . 
1. YES 2. L NU ZONING 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE 

FIRE 
SEDI CTL : A' ~ , ; I J 

-.3 ZONING (Un - It! / Fl~//i{ -14-. 2) I-'t ;~Z-LII 
PUB SERV : ; 

NC ~NVRMNT I7 OJ:' lUG PJ'tJIlL ~~ :zl:u'a;
PLANNING : : f' , 

PERMITS 

COUNTY MARYLAND -- NO PERMIT FEES REFUNQE~ 

;ZMc9-o5Tl-~PHA 




DEPARTMENT O~ERMITS AND DEVELOPM~ MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERT!SING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing For those petitions which -require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County , both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing · ' 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal· requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising, This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper, 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number 2tJe>B" {YJ'"'7 I - .5~Iitf 
Petitioner !.-IV-=--"_ '·--':'/V~"":"'{2::..t?.:!.W...:....___....,.....-_~~ 
Address or Location ZZCOTvr2t:.cy jg(IV: /4 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO 

Name ~1cl/l~) /JrP4.­
Address -Z;Zoo / f,)r(.(:.c-'-j iG 

~c4-~:;; )-1V 2.1 Z 21 

Telephone Number: ··tjro - 3(( / - 82hZ 

Revis€d 2/20/98 - SCJ 

-9­

2~9 -DSofo' ~SPH'+ 

http:ZZCOTvr2t:.cy
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1 

, APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 

• _ ' BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND I 	 DATE: 3 ":z.c,- ·,0 7 
l..".,..- -- - , • 

DFPAR Il'lENT OF PERMITS & DEVELOPtvlENT ~lA GENEN'C 	 / '- '''' ,L ( / . 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 OEA:11 1') /,7/ / ( / A· 

" .~ /7_-:) HISTORIC OISTRI<t/13L13~.;<' 
PROPERTY ADDRESS c?d:O'} S f.Nf.>~,A ICJ. [ -j YES ~?! I NO /::·f, 

RECEIPT #: 27:, (c/ '/ ~:3 SUlTE/SPAC E / F~OOR I ' , . tL::::.J ._,.;,../~ 
CONTROL #: tv' K , SUB9IV: t...(? ,. j-J.tll(JCrI I' /3't'<1 111'1,.{ C=I DO NOT KNOW , . r 

XREF #: TAX ACCOUNT #: /"')- 2', (- GelO ·Z., .3 I DIST,RJ,CTjPRE9}fCT 

OWNER I? INFORM,ATION JLAST ,F,IRST) , ' ~ .LL ' 

PERMIT # : V' .' J 

FEE' I •. ,.' "' ~ "': ( .. , .. - - ' NAME: C(Jt....... -Cj\ ,.( .l<,[I'••s/J.~ ((':" 05' ,Lv c/-1(,';" 

• J (, . 1 ,. 	 , ' r 

PAID: 	 I r I 'i'f. :~ '1. _ , - ' . ADDR : ! /1-1/) ';12 L 'Z. 
OOES THIS BLIX;.

PAID BY: 'd, 
HAVE SPRINKLERSINsPEcrrOR: ~.I7 APPLICANT ,~NFORMAT~ON 


J HAVE O\REFUI.LY READ mrs N'PLICATlOO NAME: /VI C, K .Nt <.iA..v b .:?"J YES- NJ-­
AND KIm 111E SAl-E IS COHru~cr AND lRlJE, COMPANY: (' fJ ...., I.)I'~ /"';, ..... -:>" v L (I ~ I'-' -:;' =tIt' (,.-.(, f;,'~ 

AND 11111T IN OOIN.; TIllS 'M.lR!( hLL PRCNI­ STREET S··() 1]- ;.:: h 0...{ /2, ti l ) 


SIONS OF TIlE JW.T1MJRE COUNTY an: AN!) 
 CITY,ST,Zll' ( /1' I! />,..-) 7 /1.1., 7... 
APPROPRIATE STAn: REGUI.ATIONS WI1.L BE 

PHONE #: VI" . I. 9( ·, 0/) () r MHIC ' # ____1 ___ l'UIBR # / ;':. :;'- (,.... 
CCNPUED Wl11l WllETIlER HEREIN SPECIFIED ---..:::....-- ­
OR tm AND WIJ.1. IlF.QUEST ALL REQUIRED APPLICANT -';;i,' . ," . " ./.' . 

INSPECfIONS. 
 SlGNATURll': ··i.f4 (;/ ~/;,r.~ v ' -. ~W#_ .. ~ , 

PLANS: CONST ~ PLOT~PLAT~DATA~ EL~PL__I ___ 
TENANT / 
CONTR: . ('OM ( .-I.["I/.' ~ S( ~ -<.. U~>,,·rlrf." (/7 0­

ENGNR: ___________________________________________________'rYPE O%J:-MPROVEMENT 

1.~ NEW flLDG CONST SELLR; 


2. ADDITION 
3. ALTERATION 	 '; ­I '7' I .- · ... : ~ 7.f/ 
4. REPAIR 	 DESCRIBE PROPOSED WO~K. ; ( /~:,i' I,~~( .(. ;~ (.,r-:.5 / · ~).:h;;ff'.jU--(--_. , . -
5. WRECKING '.J/ .I .( , .. ;~ - . / ,. .. ? 	 . , " (" \i:~.~~ /' \. [. Y ,\ ,7 , ,: ...(. , ",,(,' ul,j~J (....t. . '-, (/; ' "(._ L,_ ,. (/ , .6. MOVING 

) 	 , 
7. O'rHER it. ~: I ( /~I ' " 

., -<111/): /"" TYPE OF USE '~ (' }:ft. f fI. ...) '/'// /,/ ") :' ;( :-' i, / ' / 	 <' i , ( ".~ r:lP t. ,· ,. '--' 
.' ...:::::::;.:'!: I:-O ____~....o!\ . ,- . f :/ / \ . • ' (/ V,' " .;./ <: ..,1 6.. .J l=-. , 

r:> I . , ''' , fRES IDENTIJ\.L ·· . NON-RESIDENTIAL 	 t;: ". V ..::. ,) +-­
..r" 

01.~~NE FAMILY 08. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY /,q '"', " 
O?. TWO FAMILY 09.-CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS B~:~DI(G ' '. 
03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 
04.---YIVE OR MORE FAMILY i~: ==i~g0~T~~~~~T~TORAGEH~5~~6 . ) Y?\ 'S fj) /V-ipz..~(' .. , " 

- (ENTER NO UNITS) ___ 
05. SWIMMING POOL 	 g:=· =~~~ti~~ ~~~~N, REPAIR GARAGE..-f .C( IS -~:;'6't71JI ) 
Oo.-GARAGE 14.~OSPITAL, INSTITUTJONAL, NURSING HOME . ' . 
07.-0THER 15.=OFFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL ,;, .'" I '"t':-/) 4';;.;w-/ :~',, ' ..I'.. I..'r; 	 .;

10. PUBLIC UTILITY . / v· · ·"1 ' --" 'J, ." : / " l~//r;t'N 
17.=SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL _<iII/til;!I.' .... tfti.l ', (f"

TYPE FOUNDA'I'ION BASEMEN-T/" 18. SIGN 	 ) n ~ ' ., • 

1. \,...PULL 19 . '---S,TORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT ,.J /-:1)L- ~~K 2.- PARTIAL - SPECIFYTYPE - , 
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/ 	 ----;- ..., ­
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fN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE* 
NE/Comer Turkey Point Road and 
Seneca Road ZONING COMMISSIONER* 
(2200 Turkey Point Road) 
15th Election District OF BAL~IMORE COUNTY* 
6th Council District '" * Case No. 05-145-A 
Grover E. Wilson, et UX, Owners; 
Howard V. French, Sr., Contract Purchaser '" 

... '"'" '" ... '" '" '" '" '" '" 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA W 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Grover E. Wilson, and his wife, Evelyn P. 

Wilson. The Petitioners request variance relief from Section 1 B02. 3. C.I of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (Page S-14, Policy Manual, Page 1 B-26) to permit a side yard 

setback of 13 feet for a comer lot in lieu of the required 30 feet for a proposed dwelling. The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted 

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Howard V. 

French, Sr., who is now owner of the property. Peter Connally and Rochelle Santoro, who reside 

in the area, appeared as interested citizens. There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular 

shaped comer lot located at the intersection of Turkey Point Road and Seneca Road in eastern 

Baltimore County. The property is comprised of three lots, identified as Lots 1, 2 and 3 of the 

subdivision known as Rockaway Beach, which is an older, waterfront community that was 

recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County many years ago. Although not immediately 

adjacent to the water, the property is located not far from Middle River and thus, is subject to 

compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations. Collectively, thp nrnnprtv ('nnt",in~ '" 

PROTESTANT'S 

J) a :>. 

EXHIBIT NO. '~J2 
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gross area of 9,625 sq.ft. (0.22 acres) more or less, zoned D.RJ.5 and is improved with a single­

family dwelling. The property is approximately 100.5 feet wide along Turkey Point Road, 135.5 

feet deep along Seneca Road; however, tapers to a width of 50 feet across the rear. The property 

to the east is vacant. 

Mr. French gave a brief history of the property. Apparently, his son-in-Iaw's father , 

Grover Wilson, previously resided in the home until he became ill and abandoned the property 

several years ago . Mr. French testified that the house was constructed in approximately 1944 and 

is now in a state of disrepair. In any event, the Petitioner contracted to purchase the property and 

in fact became the owner on November 5, 2004. Due to the condition of the existing dwelling, 

the Petitioner proposes razing that structure and constructing a new single-family dwelling in its 

place. Testimony indicated that the Petitioner has discussed his plans with the Rockaway Beach 

Improvement Association, the Volunteer Fire Department, which is located across from the 

subject site, as well as the neighbors who appeared at the hearing and they all support his 

proposal. As shown on the site plan, the new dwelling will be 40' x 28' in dimension and feature 

an attached garage. Due to the unusual shape of the property, the requested relief is necessary in 

order to proceed as proposed. 

During the course of the proceedings in this matter, it was detennined that an error had 

been made in calculating the side setbacks for the new structure. As originally proposed, the new 

dwelling would be located 13 feet from the side property line adjacent to Seneca Road. However, 

in its Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment, the Bureau of Development Plans Review 

indicated that the actual right-of-way width for Seneca Road is 40 feet, not 30 feet as shown on 

the Petitioner' s plan and that same need be amended. In response to this comment, the Petitioner 

submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3, a copy of a survey prepared by Leonard G. 

Buerhous, a Registered Property Line Surveyor, dated November 3, 2004 . Mr. Buerhous certified 

that Seneca Road as a 30-foot right-of-way. In order to rectify the matter, the Petitioner offered to 

amend his plan and modify the requested relief in that the proposed dwelling will be located 8 feet 

from Seneca Road, not 13 feet as originally proposed. 

2 
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It is to be noted that the right-of-way is an imaginary line and the proximity of the 

house to the road surface is not changing. . Since Seneca Road dead-ends at the Eastern Yacht 

Club, it is doubtful that the current 18-foot width of paving will be changed in the foreseeable 

future. In view of the fact that the physical location of the house has not changed from that shown 

on the site plan, and those present at the hearing had no objection, the plan was amended 

accordingly and the hearing proceeded on the merits of the modified relief requested. 

\ Section 1 B02.3.C.l of the B.C.Z.R. requires a minimum sum of the side yards of 25 

feet in the D.RJ.S zone. The Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual states at Page IB-26 thereof, 

Section lB02.3.C.l(a) "Side Street Setbacks when the small lot table applies are the same as the 

required front yard setback. Averaging is not permitted on a side street setback." Accordingly, 

there is no "sum of side yard requirement" for the subject lot. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant 

the requested relief. I find that the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 for relief to 

be granted and that strict compliance with the regulations would result in a practical difficulty and 

unreasonable hardship. The uniqueness of the property is its irregular shape and comer location. 

Moreover, the proposed dwelling will actually be located further away from Turkey Point Road 

and Seneca Road than the existing dwelling. There were no adverse comments submitted by any 

County reviewing agency and it appears that the Petitioner has the support of his neighbors. 

Thus, relief shall be granted subject to certain terms and conditions. First, the Petitioner is 

reminded that the proposal need comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations as set 

forth in the ZAC comment submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Resource Management (DEPRM), dated October 26, 2004. Secondly, the Office of Planning has 

requested a landscape plan be submitted for their review and approval, prior to the issuance of any 

building permits. In this regard, the proposed garage will be located adjacent to Seneca Road and 

the Office of Planning has requested that a landscape screen be provided along that side of the 
I 

~ subject property to mitigate its view. The Petitioner had no objection to this request and indicated 

f. that he was amenable to providing an evergreen buffer along that side. It is to be noted that 

3 
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Seneca Road dead-ends at the Eastern Yacht Club just north of the subject site and thus, is not a 

heavily traveled street. Moreover, there are no residential properties on the west side of Seneca 

Road, which is occupied by the Rockaway Beach Volunteer Fire Company. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

1]HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 
1rr.-q

this _r__ day of December 2004 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

I B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (Page S-14, Policy Manual, 

Page I B-26) to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet, as amended, for a corner lot in lieu of the 

required 30 feet for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: 

I) 	 The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal 
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and 
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) 	 Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations, pursuant 
to the ZAC comments submitted by the Department of Environmental 
Protection and Resource Management, dated October 26, 2004, a copy 
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3) 	 Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall submit a 
landscape plan for review and approval by the Office of Planning. Said 
plan shall provide sufficient landscaping to buffer the proposed garage 
from Seneca Road. 

4) 	 When applying for a building permit, the site pi 
this case and set forth and address the restriction 

, 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 


TO: 	 Tim Kotroco 

FROM: 	 JOM D. Oltman, Jr ? 

DATE: 	 October 26, 2004 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Item # 05-145 
Address 2200 Turkey Point Road (Wilson Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 4, 2004. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

L 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other 
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

iZ} 

~ 
" J 

Additional Comments: 

~ ' I!~ JThe proposed development must comply with the Limited Development Area regulations 
;:~ ""- l tof 15% minimum tree cover and 25% maximum impervious surface. 

~*
::~'\i; ;. 
 Reviewer: Martha Mickey, Sue Farinetti Date : October 26, 2004 
~~ 	 ~::> : 
~ 	 8/ 5:
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RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT 


The undersigned, herein called the "Grantor", hereby grants to Comprehensive Construction, Inc ., Richard 
and Angel Bowersox, their successors and assigns, for value received, the right to install and maintain 
utilities under the land of the Grantor situated on the south side of Susquehanna Avenue, east of Seneca 
A venue in the Fifteen,th District of Baltimore County, that I acquired by deed 
from (6f1...ov€,1t.... c. Wtl:s",..; ,dated II VS- 2,. Q v' , andrecordedintheLand 
records of Baltimore County in Liber 'Z.C<H1. Folio f:j 0 

Together with the right of access at all times to the above mentioned utilities to make necessary openings 
and excavations for the purpose of examining, repairing, replacing said utilities, provided that all openings 
or excavations shall be properly refilled and the property left in a good and safe condition. No Buildings or 
structure.§..ill.lo-.b~ed over the Utilities, and adequate clearances within 5 feet of the utilities must be 
maintained. Shrubbery,~ces 0!:...2t~ obstr uctiunUt\rur:naI.inteifi>re WIth maintenance ~ 
utffifies. -.., 

The utilities are to be located in, along, and adjacent to streets, roads, and boundary lines of the above 
mentioned property. 

.jl(d J 

WITNESS our hand(s) and seal(s) this ~day of I UilL . ,2005. 

WITNESS : Ikd&?l
Howard V . French 

,/U~J.-,. 
, (as to both) 

~MJL B.j~u
Irene B. French 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

TO vY'IT: 
('0 . 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this Q:J day of June., ,2005, before me, the subscrtiber, a 
Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for ffiLh mDre County, aforesaid personally appeared 
Howard V. French and Irene B. French and acknowledged the foregoing agreement to be their act and 
deed, and said act and ded was made without monetary consideration. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

l1YlLrlu.Lu KuJJ 
Notary Public 

Cf(lWlCh I. QDOqMy Comission Expires 

MICHELE KEIL 
NOTARY PU8UC 


BALTIMORE COUNlY, MD. 

M'( COMM. EXP. MAR. " 2009 
 qA 

http:l1YlLrlu.Lu
http:structure.�..ill.lo
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(JTP11/29/04) RJW 
RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT WMS 1237208 

The undersigned, herein called the "Grantor," hereby Grant(s) to BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC 0 
COMPANY, its successors, licensees and assigns, for value received, the right to construct, install, 
reconstruct, operate and maintain electric, gas and communication lines, including, but not limited to, 
poles, crossarms, wires, anchors, guys, conduits, cables , street lights, transformers, switchgear, vaults, 
manholes, mains, pipes, valves, meters, above ground transformers . switchgear, pads, appurtenant 
equipment and enclosures upon, over, under and across the land of the Grantor situated on the southside 
of Susquehanna Avenue east of Seneca Avenue in the Fifteenth District of Baltimore County and acquired 
from byDeed(s) dated 
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. Folio 

Together with the right of access at all times to the above-mentioned facilities, the right to extend lines 
along and adjacent to roads, alleys, and Lot lines to adjacent properties, the right to trim, top, cut down 
and remove trees and/or shrubs adjacent to said facilities to provide proper operating clearance, and the 
right to make necessary openings and excavations for the purpose of examining, repairing, replacing. 
altering or extending said facilities provided that all openings or excavations shall be properly refilled and 
the property left in a good and safe condition . Gas, electric and communication lines may be extended by 
the most direct practical route from the main lines to any buildings on the above mentioned property. No 
buildings or structures are to be erected under or over the lines. and adequate horizontal clearances , with 
a five-(5) foot minimum, must be maintained. Shrubbery, trees, fences, or other obstructions shall not be 
placed so close to any pad-mounted transformer or switchgear that they would. in the sole judgment of the 
Company, hinder or obstruct operaton or maintenance of said equipment. 

The lines are or are to be located in, along and adjacent to streets , roads and boundary lines of the above 
mentioned property. 

WITNESS our hand(s) and sea~s) this 3~ day ofre-b,L\.) ."V) .200} 

WITN,ESS: 

Ii:?.} ~ / :~---. ~hJ(gcAL)
; Howard V. French· t~ ," '//I0'~-~ 

V '. / ~I 
I" / ~J~ "'(as to both) ", 1.\ ,·;iLktLi3. ,/ft~~AL) 

STATE OF MARYLAND ) C7 ' Irene B.French 
) TO WIT: 

) "rd I ' 5
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thisJ day of re,on)OJ~ ,200,4, before me, the subscriber. a 

Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for 6J llO· CO. aforesaid personally appeared 
Howard V. French and Irene B. French and acknowledged the foregoing agreement to be their act and 
deed, and said act and deed vvas made without monetary consideration. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

lfnuJ1LLu Y-J..LU 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires mOJeh i ,a () 0fj 
page of 

MICHELE KEIL 


Notary Public 

Baltimore Co., MD 


My Comm. Exp. Mar. 1,2005 
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Mr. and Mrs. Charles Weber, Jr. 
2213 Seneca Rd. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

August 19, 2008 

Mr. William Wiseman III 

Zoning Commissioner 


Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
111 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Wiseman and Mr. Bostwick; 

Please consider our concern regarding the illegal structure on the property 
of 2200 Turkey Point Rd. The structure, which appears to be the beginnings 
of a shed, sits parallel to the end of our driveway. When the shed is 
completed, it will become a visual barrier when we attempt to back out of 
our driveway. We are concerned that we will be unable to see oncoming 
traffic as we exit onto Seneca Rd. This situation will put us at risk for a 
motor vehicle accident every day. Please keep in mind that the Eastern 
Yacht Club, located at the end of Seneca Rd., generates a significant amount 
of traffic, especially on weekends and holidays. 

We ask that you take our safety into account and deny the variance 
requested by the property owner of 2200 Turkey Point Rd. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

d~)JW

Charles B. Weber, Jr 

6~~'W~ 

Barbara A. Weber 
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